
FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The following discussion of our Group’s financial condition and results of operations should be read in conjunction with our Group’s combined financial information as at and for each of FY2014, FY2015, FY2016 and the four months ended 30 April 2017, including the notes thereto, included in Appendix I to this document. The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRSs. The following discussion contains certain forward-looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties. Our Group’s future results could differ materially from those discussed below as a result of various factors, including those set forth under the section headed “Risk factors” and elsewhere in this document.

1. OVERVIEW

We mainly provide manpower outsourcing and ancillary services to building and construction contractors in Singapore, which involves (i) recruiting, employing, training and remunerating foreign workers from Bangladesh and India as our employees in Singapore, and (ii) deploying them to perform various construction works of different construction trades at the work sites designated by our customers in Singapore. To a lesser extent, we also provide dormitory services, IT services and construction ancillary services in Singapore.

Our revenue represents income derived from providing manpower outsourcing and ancillary services, rental income derived from the operation of our Woodlands Dormitory, and other service income derived from providing IT services and construction ancillary services. During the Track Record Period, over 80% of our Group’s revenue was derived from our business of providing manpower outsourcing and ancillary services.

Our cost of services mainly include foreign workers’ wages and salaries, foreign workers levy, rental cost for the land in relation to the Woodlands Dormitory, and staff salaries, bonuses and allowances for staff (other than foreign workers) who are directly involved in the provision of our services. In respect of our business of providing manpower outsourcing and ancillary services, we recruited most of our foreign employees through candidate referrals from certain Overseas Testing Centres in Bangladesh and India. As stated in the Ipsos Report, it is an industry practice that the Overseas Testing Centres charge each successful candidate a fixed referral fee, while employers (such as our Group) are not required to pay any referral fee or commission to the Overseas Testing Centres.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

2. KEY FACTORS AFFECTING OUR RESULTS OF OPERATIONS AND FINANCIAL CONDITION

Our results of operations may be affected directly or indirectly by a number of factors which include those discussed below.

2.1 The condition and outlook of the construction industry in Singapore

We mainly provide manpower outsourcing and ancillary services to building and construction contractors in Singapore. As disclosed in the section headed “Industry Overview” in this document, the demand for manpower outsourcing service providers in Singapore is affected by developments in the Singapore construction industry. When the construction industry in Singapore is growing and prospects of the construction industry strengthens, construction contractors in Singapore (i.e. our customers) will generally require more manpower to meet the increasing demand for construction activities. When the construction industry is declining, demand for foreign manpower by our customers may decrease.

For instance, the revenue, gross profit and gross profit margin of our manpower outsourcing and ancillary services business decreased from approximately S\$39.8 million, S\$13.1 million and 33.1% respectively in FY2015 to approximately S\$38.0 million, S\$12.2 million and 32.2% respectively in FY2016, mainly as a result of, in the opinion of our Directors, the slowdown of the construction industry in Singapore. Any significant slowdown or material adverse development of the Singapore construction industry may adversely affect the demand for foreign workers from our customers and/or the prevailing market rate for manpower outsourcing services in respect of foreign construction workers in Singapore, which, in turn, may affect our Group’s business, financial condition and results of our operations.

2.2 Foreign workers’ wages and salaries

Foreign workers’ wages and salaries is one of the most significant components of our cost of services. For each of FY2014, FY2015, FY2016 and the four months ended 30 April 2017, our foreign workers’ wages and salaries amounted to approximately S\$8.4 million, S\$8.4 million, S\$8.7 million and S\$3.0 million respectively, representing 29.8%, 27.4%, 29.4% and 29.7% of our cost of services for the respective years/period.

Our foreign workers’ wages and salaries may be affected by a number of factors, such as the general labour market conditions and labour supply in Bangladesh and India, the general economy and the construction industry environment in Singapore, and the demand for foreign construction workers from Bangladesh and India by contractors based in Singapore and in other places.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations in our foreign workers’ wages and salaries on our profits during the Track Record Period. The hypothetical fluctuation rates are set at 1.2% and 15.7%, which correspond to the approximate minimum and maximum year-on-year fluctuations in the average monthly basic wages of foreign workers in the construction industry in Singapore as shown in the Ipsos Report (see the paragraph headed “Industry Overview – Wages in the construction industry in Singapore” in this document) and are therefore considered reasonable for the purpose of this sensitivity analysis:

**Hypothetical fluctuations in
our foreign workers’ wages
and salaries**

	-1.2%	-15.7%	+1.2%	+15.7%
	<u>S\$’000</u>	<u>S\$’000</u>	<u>S\$’000</u>	<u>S\$’000</u>

**Increase/(decrease) in profit
before taxation (Note 1)**

FY2014	101.4	1,326.0	(101.4)	(1,326.0)
FY2015	101.3	1,324.8	(101.3)	(1,324.8)
FY2016	104.4	1,365.6	(104.4)	(1,365.6)
Four months ended 30 April 2017	35.7	467.4	(35.7)	(467.4)

**Increase/(decrease) in profit
after taxation (Note 2)**

FY2014	84.1	1,100.6	(84.1)	(1,100.6)
FY2015	84.0	1,099.6	(84.0)	(1,099.6)
FY2016	86.6	1,133.4	(86.6)	(1,133.4)
Four months ended 30 April 2017	29.7	388.0	(29.7)	(388.0)

Notes:

1. Our profit before taxation was approximately S\$4,828,000, S\$7,413,000, S\$7,582,000 and S\$1,785,000 for each of FY2014, FY2015, FY2016 and the four months ended 30 April 2017, respectively.
2. Our profit after taxation was approximately S\$4,158,000, S\$6,324,000, S\$6,620,000 and S\$1,455,000 for each of FY2014, FY2015, FY2016 and the four months ended 30 April 2017, respectively.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

2.3 Singapore Government policies regarding employment of foreign workers

Our business operations are governed by the various laws and regulations in Singapore, as summarized in the section headed “Regulatory overview” in this document. Any changes in laws and regulations governing our business may affect our profitability and financial performance. For instance, there have been increases in the foreign workers levy rates imposed by the MOM during the Track Record Period, which increased our cost of services.

Foreign workers levy is one of the most significant components of our cost of services. For each of FY2014, FY2015, FY2016 and the four months ended 30 April 2017, foreign workers levy incurred by us amounted to approximately S\$7.0 million, approximately S\$8.7 million, approximately S\$10.0 million and approximately S\$3.5 million respectively, representing 24.6%, 28.3%, 33.7% and 34.5% of our cost of services for the respective years.

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations in our foreign workers levy on our profits during the Track Record Period. The hypothetical fluctuation rates are set at 4.5% and 22.2%, which correspond to the approximate minimum and maximum year-on-year fluctuations in average foreign workers levy rate in relation to NTS construction workers in Singapore that are applicable to our Group over the Track Record Period and are therefore considered reasonable for the purpose of this sensitivity analysis:

**Hypothetical fluctuations in
our foreign workers levy
expenses**

-4.5% -22.2% +4.5% +22.2%

S\$'000 S\$'000 S\$'000 S\$'000

**Increase/(decrease) in profit
before taxation (Note 1)**

FY2014	314.2	1,550.2	(314.2)	(1,550.2)
FY2015	392.4	1,935.8	(392.4)	(1,935.8)
FY2016	447.8	2,209.1	(447.8)	(2,209.1)
Four months ended 30 April 2017	155.9	769.2	(155.9)	(769.2)

**Increase/(decrease) in profit
after taxation (Note 2)**

FY2014	260.8	1,286.7	(260.8)	(1,286.7)
FY2015	325.7	1,606.7	(325.7)	(1,606.7)
FY2016	371.7	1,833.6	(371.7)	(1,833.6)
Four months ended 30 April 2017	129.4	638.4	(129.4)	(638.4)

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Notes:

1. Our profit before taxation was approximately S\$4,828,000, S\$7,413,000, S\$7,582,000 and S\$1,785,000 for each of FY2014, FY2015, FY2016 and the four months ended 30 April 2017, respectively.
2. Our profit after taxation was approximately S\$4,158,000, S\$6,324,000, S\$6,620,000 and S\$1,455,000 for each of FY2014, FY2015, FY2016 and the four months ended 30 April 2017, respectively.

2.4 Dormitory operations

Nichefield was licenced by the MOM to operate the Woodlands Dormitory for the period up to 30 October 2018, while KT&T Engineers has obtained the grant of temporary permission for using Sungei Kadut Dormitory as a temporary ancillary workers’ dormitory for the period up to 25 February 2020.

We rely on these two self-operated dormitories for housing our foreign employees, and rely on our Woodlands Dormitory for providing dormitory services to workers employed by third parties. Renewal of the aforesaid licence and permission is required approximately every two or three years and is generally subject to certain legal requirements. Further, our aforesaid license and permission may be subject to revocation by the relevant authorities if we fail to comply with relevant terms and conditions therein. In the event of nonrenewal or revocation of such licence and permit, we will have to relocate our foreign employees to dormitories operated by third parties and to cease our business of providing dormitory service to third parties’ workers at the Woodlands Dormitory. These may result in (i) a significant increase in our workers’ accommodation expenses, (ii) a decrease in our revenue derived from our dormitory service segment, and (iii) a decrease in our ability to hire additional foreign workers as employers are responsible for providing acceptable accommodation for foreign workers in Singapore. As a result, our business and financial positions and prospects could be materially and adversely affected.

2.5 Collection of payments from customers

For each of FY2014, FY2015, FY2016 and the four months ended 30 April 2017, we made a provision for impairment of trade receivables in the amount of approximately S\$0.5 million, S\$0.4 million, S\$0.2 million and nil, respectively. For the same periods, approximately nil, nil, S\$0.2 million and S\$0.2 million of doubtful debts were written off. In addition, as at 31 December 2014, 2015, 2016 and 30 April 2017, we recorded trade receivables (net of allowance for doubtful debts and excluding unbilled revenue) of approximately S\$6.9 million, S\$5.3 million, S\$4.9 million and S\$5.8 million respectively, of which approximately S\$3.6 million, S\$2.0 million, S\$1.7 million and S\$2.3 million respectively have been past due but not impaired. [As at the Latest Practicable Date, there was one ongoing claim initiated by us against our customer for payment involving S\$0.2 million.] During the Track Record Period, we had commenced 41 cases against our

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

customers in relation to recovery of payment and/or enforcement of related court orders involving claimed amounts ranging from S\$1,300 to S\$0.5 million, which were all concluded as at the Latest Practicable Date. Please refer to the paragraph headed “Business – Litigation” in this document for further details about these claims. For each of FY2014, FY2015, FY2016 and the four months ended 30 April 2017, our trade receivables turnover days in respect of manpower outsourcing and ancillary services were approximately 66.3 days, 55.3 days, 47.9 days and 51.5 days respectively.

Any difficulty in collecting a substantial portion of our trade receivables could materially and adversely affect our cash flows, operating performance and financial positions.

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION

Please refer to Note 2 of the Accountant’s Report in Appendix I to this document.

4. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ESTIMATES

Our Group’s financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRSs. The significant accounting policies adopted by our Group are set forth in details in the Accountants’ Report set out in Appendix I to this document. Some of the accounting policies involve subjective judgements, estimates and assumptions made by our management, all of which are subject to inherently uncertainties. The estimates and the associated assumptions are based on historical data and our experience and factors that we believe to be reasonable under the circumstances.

The following paragraphs summarise the critical accounting policies and estimates applied in the preparation of our Group’s combined financial statements.

4.1. Revenue recognition

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable. Provided it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to our Group and the revenue and costs, if applicable, can be measured reliably, revenue is recognized in profit or loss as follows:

- (i) *Revenue from provision of services, including manpower outsourcing services, IT services and construction ancillary services*

Revenue from provision of these services is recognized upon rendering of such services.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(ii) *Revenue from dormitory services*

Revenue from the leasing of dormitory bed spaces and related ancillary services is recognized, on a straight-line basis, over the terms of the respective contracts.

4.2. Impairment of trade and other receivables

Management assesses at the end of each reporting period whether there is any objective evidence that trade and other receivables are impaired. If there is objective evidence that an impairment loss on trade and other receivables has been incurred, the amount of loss is measured as the difference between the assets’ carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows. The amount of the loss is recognized in profit or loss. Where the loss subsequently reverses, the reversal is recognized in profit or loss.

5. SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The combined statements of profit or loss during the Track Record Period are summarised below, which have been extracted from the accountant’s report set out in Appendix I to this document:

	FY2014	FY2015	FY2016	For the four months ended 30 April 2016	For the four months ended 30 April 2017
	<u>S\$’000</u>	<u>S\$’000</u>	<u>S\$’000</u>	<u>S\$’000</u>	<u>S\$’000</u>
				(unaudited)	
Revenue	45,095	46,091	45,051	14,693	15,039
Cost of services	<u>(28,351)</u>	<u>(30,803)</u>	<u>(29,538)</u>	<u>(9,435)</u>	<u>(10,030)</u>
Gross profit	16,744	15,288	15,513	5,257	5,009
Other income and gains	431	523	824	473	312
Selling expenses	(284)	(50)	(52)	(16)	(9)
Administrative expenses	(8,420)	(7,551)	(7,895)	(2,825)	(2,326)
Other losses	(554)	(383)	(141)	(59)	(18)
Other expenses	(3,036)	(382)	(650)	–	(1,182)
Finance costs	<u>(54)</u>	<u>(32)</u>	<u>(17)</u>	<u>(6)</u>	<u>(1)</u>
Profit before taxation	4,828	7,413	7,582	2,825	1,785
Income tax expense	<u>(670)</u>	<u>(1,089)</u>	<u>(962)</u>	<u>(319)</u>	<u>(330)</u>
Profit for the year	<u>4,158</u>	<u>6,324</u>	<u>6,620</u>	<u>2,506</u>	<u>1,455</u>

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

6. PRINCIPAL COMPONENTS OF RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

6.1. Revenue

During the Track Record Period, our revenue was derived from providing (i) manpower outsourcing and ancillary services, (ii) dormitory services, (iii) IT services, and (iv) construction ancillary services comprising warehousing services, cleaning services and building maintenance works. For detailed breakdowns of our revenue during the Track Record Period by reference to our business operations, please refer to the section “Business – Business Overview” in this document.

Please refer to paragraph “7. Period-to-period comparison of results of operations” below for a discussion of the fluctuations in our revenue.

6.2. Cost of services

The table below sets forth a breakdown of our cost of services during the Track Record Period:

	FY2014		FY2015		FY2016		For the four months ended 30 April 2016		For the four months ended 30 April 2017	
	<u>S\$'000</u>	<u>%</u>	<u>S\$'000</u>	<u>%</u>	<u>S\$'000</u>	<u>%</u>	<u>S\$'000</u>	<u>%</u>	<u>S\$'000</u>	<u>%</u>
	(unaudited)									
Foreign workers' wages and salaries	8,446	29.8	8,438	27.4	8,698	29.4	2,786	29.5	2,977	29.7
Foreign workers levy	6,983	24.6	8,720	28.3	9,951	33.7	3,056	32.4	3,465	34.5
Staff salaries, bonuses and allowances	2,582	9.1	2,940	9.6	2,941	10.1	864	9.2	620	6.2
Depreciation	1,833	6.5	1,620	5.3	596	2.0	181	1.9	215	2.1
Rental cost	3,024	10.7	3,025	9.8	3,024	10.2	1,008	10.7	1,008	10.0
Workers' living related costs	1,301	4.6	1,770	5.7	2,399	8.1	578	6.1	962	9.6
Other workers' related costs	763	2.7	842	2.7	993	3.4	587	6.2	397	4.0
Fees to providers of construction manpower	938	3.3	964	3.1	132	0.4	52	0.6	46	0.5
Motor vehicles	692	2.4	516	1.7	369	1.2	158	1.7	143	1.4
Utilities	355	1.3	325	1.1	332	1.1	119	1.3	102	1.0
Agency fees	–	–	400	1.3	6	0.0	–	–	–	–
Referral fees	767	2.7	287	0.9	81	0.3	14	0.1	47	0.5
General consultancy fees for the India Project	–	–	574	1.9	–	–	–	–	–	–
General consultancy fees for the Myanmar Project	600	2.1	381	1.2	–	–	–	–	–	–
Others	67	0.2	1	0.0	16	0.1	32	0.3	48	0.5
	<u>28,351</u>	<u>100.0</u>	<u>30,803</u>	<u>100.0</u>	<u>29,538</u>	<u>100.0</u>	<u>9,435</u>	<u>100.0</u>	<u>10,030</u>	<u>100.0</u>

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Our cost of services during the Track Record Period comprised:

- (a) foreign workers’ wages and salaries, which mainly represents the wages and salaries of the foreign workers employed by our Group for deploying to our customers in relation to our manpower outsourcing business and for providing other construction ancillary services to our customers;
- (b) foreign workers levy, which represents monthly levy imposed by the MOM in relation to our foreign workers who have been issued with work permits in Singapore;
- (c) staff salaries, bonuses and allowances, which represents the salaries, bonuses and allowances (including Central Provident Funds) provided to our staff (other than our foreign workers) who are directly attributable to the generation of our revenue, such as site coordinators and IT personnel in relation to our IT services;
- (d) depreciation, which represents the depreciation of the buildings of our Woodlands Dormitory and our Sungei Kadut Dormitory as well as our motor vehicles (mainly including lorries);
- (e) rental cost, which represents the operating lease charges of the land in relation to our Woodlands Dormitory;
- (f) workers’ living related costs, which mainly represents the costs of meals and laundry services provided to our foreign workers as well as to workers who are employed by our dormitory services customers and are living in the dormitories of our Group, and the rental expenses for external accommodation for our foreign workers;
- (g) other workers’ related costs, including training expenses, air ticket fares between Singapore and workers’ home countries and the work permit application charges for our foreign workers;
- (h) fees to providers of construction manpower, which represents the cost of sourcing foreign workers from third parties to enable us to fulfil our contracts from customers;
- (i) motor vehicles, which represents costs in relation to the use of our motor vehicles (mainly including lorries) for logistic arrangements for our foreign workers between our dormitories and their respective workplace;
- (j) utilities, which represents utilities charges for our dormitories;

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

- (k) agency fees, which represents fees paid to individual recruitment agents for sourcing foreign workers for us;
- (l) referral fees, which represents referral fees paid to our existing customers in relation to the referral of new customers to our Group;
- (m) general consultancy fees for the India Project, which represents fees incurred by us in relation to sourcing foreign manpower from India, as we were attempting to identify a new source of foreign manpower supply, apart from Bangladesh, in order to diversify our Group’s source of manpower. The general consultancy fee was paid to an independent third party in India in FY2015, and after obtaining the advices, our Group started to source foreign workers from India since early 2016;
- (n) general consultancy fees for the Myanmar Project, which represents fees incurred by us in relation to sourcing foreign manpower from Myanmar, as we were attempting to identify an alternative source of foreign manpower supply to diversify our Group’s source of manpower. We subsequently withdrawn the idea of sourcing manpower from Myanmar, and terminated the arrangement with the Myanmar consultant upon mutual agreement in FY2015 in view of (i) the complexity of the relevant legal requirements and procedures in Myanmar, and (ii) our successful identification of India as the new source of manpower supply mentioned in paragraph 6.2(m) above; and
- (o) others, which mainly represents the maintenance and renovation of our dormitories.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

6.3. Other income and gains

The following table sets forth a breakdown of our other income and gains during the Track Record Period:

	<u>FY2014</u>	<u>FY2015</u>	<u>FY2016</u>	<u>For the four months ended 30 April 2016</u>	<u>For the four months ended 30 April 2017</u>
	<u>S\$'000</u>	<u>S\$'000</u>	<u>S\$'000</u>	<u>S\$'000</u>	<u>S\$'000</u>
				(unaudited)	
Government grants	297	361	461	375	175
Dividend income on held for trading investments	2	2	2	–	–
Forfeiture of customer deposits	–	19	10	Negligible	4
Work injury/workmen compensation claims	118	88	203	83	32
Sub-leasing income	–	–	100	–	70
Others	<u>14</u>	<u>53</u>	<u>48</u>	<u>15</u>	<u>31</u>
	<u>431</u>	<u>523</u>	<u>824</u>	<u>473</u>	<u>312</u>

Our other income and gains during the Track Record Period comprised:

- (a) government grants, mainly including the grants in relation to the Productivity and Innovation Credit Scheme, the Wages Credit Scheme and the Special Employment Credit of the Singapore Government (see the section headed “Regulatory overview – A. Laws and regulations in Singapore in relation to the provision of our manpower outsourcing and ancillary services and construction ancillary services – I. Employment Matters” for further information regarding such schemes);
- (b) dividend income in relation to our held for trading investments;
- (c) forfeiture of customer deposits in relation to the early termination of contracts for our dormitory services;
- (d) work injury/workmen compensation claims, which were compensations received from insurance companies in relation to workers’ injuries happened at construction sites;

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

- (e) sub-leasing income, which represents the rental of certain space in the Woodlands Dormitory to an independent third party (which started since FY2016) for operation of a minimart for our foreign workers. Pursuant to the terms of the sub-tenancy agreement entered into between BCA and our Group in respect of the Woodlands Premises, a designated portion of areas are permitted to be used for commercial amenities, which includes a minimart. As advised by the Singapore Legal Adviser, approval for the commercial amenities, including the minimart, had been renewed on 9 June 2016 pursuant to the grant of temporary permission issued by the URA for the period up to 30 October 2018. Accordingly, the sub-leasing of a certain proportion of the Woodlands Dormitory for the operation of a minimart is in compliance with the relevant laws and regulations of Singapore; and
- (f) others, which represents miscellaneous items such as interest income.

6.5. Selling expenses

Our selling expenses during the Track Record Period represented costs of advertising and marketing materials provided to our existing and potential customers to promote our Group’s services.

6.6. Administrative expenses

The table below sets forth a breakdown of our administrative expenses during the Track Record Period:

	FY2014		FY2015		FY2016		For the four months ended 30 April 2016		For the four months ended 30 April 2017	
	S\$'000	%	S\$'000	%	S\$'000	%	S\$'000	%	S\$'000	%
	(unaudited)									
Auditors’ remuneration	113	1.3	84	1.1	70	0.9	23	0.8	67	2.9
Depreciation	98	1.2	113	1.5	46	0.6	7	0.2	35	1.5
Directors’ remuneration	540	6.4	540	7.2	600	7.6	200	7.1	172	7.4
Insurance	305	3.6	280	3.7	254	3.2	74	2.6	11	0.5
Legal and professional fee	336	3.9	194	2.6	224	2.8	49	1.7	24	1.0
Medical fee	241	2.9	279	3.7	386	4.9	164	5.8	133	5.7
Operating lease rental on premises	523	6.2	522	6.9	513	6.5	176	6.2	176	7.6
Premises related expenses	265	3.2	257	3.4	210	2.7	73	2.6	69	3.0
Repair and maintenance	42	0.5	46	0.6	75	0.9	39	1.4	24	1.0
Staff salaries, bonuses and allowances	4,587	54.5	3,985	52.8	4,131	52.3	1,661	58.8	1,471	63.2
Staff welfare and employee benefits	714	8.5	633	8.4	726	9.2	106	3.8	40	1.7
Travelling and entertainment	445	5.3	382	5.1	386	4.9	135	4.8	37	1.6
Other expenses	210	2.5	236	3.0	274	3.5	118	4.2	67	2.9
	<u>8,420</u>	<u>100.0</u>	<u>7,551</u>	<u>100.0</u>	<u>7,895</u>	<u>100.0</u>	<u>2,825</u>	<u>100.0</u>	<u>2,326</u>	<u>100.0</u>

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Our administrative expenses during the Track Record Period comprised:

- (a) auditor’s remuneration, which are fees to our auditors;
- (b) depreciation, which includes depreciation of furniture and fixtures and office equipment;
- (c) directors’ remuneration;
- (d) insurance, which represents the expenses for taking out insurance policies as described in the section headed “Business – Insurance” in this document;
- (e) legal and professional fees, which mainly represents legal fees incurred by us in relation to the litigation and claims as described in the section headed “Business – Litigation”, stamp duty arrangements in relation to contracts with our customers for our dormitory services, and company secretarial services fee;
- (f) medical fee, which represents the medical expenses for our employees such as annual body check and medical consultation fees;
- (g) operating lease rental on premises, which represents rental expenses for our general offices;
- (h) premises related expenses, which include property taxes, insurances and utilities in relation to our general offices;
- (i) repair and maintenance, which mainly represents repair and maintenance for general offices and office equipments;
- (j) staff salaries, bonuses and allowances (including Central Provident Funds) provided to our administrative and back office staff;
- (k) staff welfare and employee benefits including those incurred for organising staff functions such as annual dinners and trips for our employees;
- (l) travelling and entertainment, which mainly represents costs in relation to the relationship building with our existing and potential customers and suppliers, and overseas travelling and local transportation for our Directors and our administrative staff in relation to visits to our customers and suppliers; and
- (m) other expenses, which mainly include telecommunication charges, donations, bank charges and office supplies, etc.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

6.7. Other losses

	<u>FY2014</u>	<u>FY2015</u>	<u>FY2016</u>	<u>For the four months ended 30 April 2016</u>	<u>For the four months ended 30 April 2017</u>
	<u>S\$'000</u>	<u>S\$'000</u>	<u>S\$'000</u>	<u>S\$'000</u>	<u>S\$'000</u>
				(unaudited)	
Loss arising on disposal of property, plant and equipment	–	15	71	59	12
Foreign exchange loss, net	67	9	19	–	6
Forfeited deposits to vendors	–	–	38	–	–
Allowance for doubtful debts, net	<u>487</u>	<u>359</u>	<u>13</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>–</u>
	<u><u>554</u></u>	<u><u>383</u></u>	<u><u>141</u></u>	<u><u>59</u></u>	<u><u>18</u></u>

Our other losses during the Track Record Period comprised:–

- (a) net loss arising on disposal of property, plant and equipment such as motor vehicles;
- (b) net foreign exchange loss in relation to the translation of cash and banks balances and trade payables which are denominated in currencies other than SGD;
- (c) forfeited deposits to vendors, which represents partial forfeiture of the rental deposits in relation to the reinstatement of certain facilities prescribed in the office previously rented by our Group before June 2016 as requested by the landlord, such as the centralised air-conditioning system. The landlord requested us to share a portion of the maintenance charge of the centralised air-conditioning system when we reinstated the office (by way of partial forfeiture of the rental deposits) as we have been the tenant of that office for three years; and
- (d) allowance for doubtful debts, net, which relates to certain trade receivables which are considered by our Directors to be irrecoverable.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

6.8. Other expenses

	<u>FY2014</u>	<u>FY2015</u>	<u>FY2016</u>	<u>For the four months ended 30 April 2016</u>	<u>For the four months ended 30 April 2017</u>
	<u>S\$'000</u>	<u>S\$'000</u>	<u>S\$'000</u>	<u>S\$'000</u>	<u>S\$'000</u>
				(unaudited)	
School Dormitory Project costs	3,036	382	-	-	-
[REDACTED] expenses	-	-	[REDACTED]	-	[REDACTED]
	<u>3,036</u>	<u>382</u>	<u>[REDACTED]</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>[REDACTED]</u>

Our other expenses during the Track Record Period comprised:-

- (a) School Dormitory Project costs, which represent costs of the refurbishment works, rental costs and professional fees incurred in relation to the School Dormitory Project. In June 2014, Kanon Global (as tenant), an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of our Company, entered into a tenancy agreement with the Singapore Government (the “Tenancy Agreement”) for renting a building situated on Short Street, Singapore (the “Building”). It was the then intention of our Directors to transform the Building into a school dormitory so as to further diversify our Group’s businesses into the provision of dormitory services for students. However, the Tenancy Agreement was subsequently terminated on 31 December 2014 upon mutual agreement between Kanon Global and the Singapore Government as we came to a view that it was not in the interest of our Group to continue with the refurbishment of the Building, because certain facilities embedded in the Building were found to be insufficient during the refurbishment, and additional costs would be required to be incurred to install such facilities in order to obtain the approval from the relevant Singapore Government authorities in relation to the transformation of the Building into a school dormitory. Pursuant to the settlement letter mutually agreed between Kanon Global and the Singapore Government, no penalty and no further potential liability arose as a result of the termination of the Tenancy Agreement. A total of approximately S\$3.1 million and S\$0.4 million of expenses including costs of refurbishment of the Building, rental costs and professional fees in relation to the School Dormitory Project were incurred and recognized in our “Other expenses” in FY2014 and FY2015 respectively. Please also refer to the section headed “Business – Loss making projects during the Track Record Period – (2) School Dormitory Project undertaken in 2014”; and
- (b) [REDACTED] expenses in relation to the [REDACTED].

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

6.9. Finance costs

Our finance costs during the Track Record Period represented interest expenses on bank borrowings and obligations under finance leases, details of which are disclosed in the paragraph headed “11. Indebtedness” below.

6.10. Income tax expense

Since our operation is based in Singapore, we are liable to pay corporate income tax in accordance with the tax regulations of Singapore. The statutory corporate tax rate in Singapore was 17% on the estimated assessable profit for the Track Record Period. The taxation for the Track Record Period can be reconciled to the profit before taxation as follows:

	<u>FY2014</u>	<u>FY2015</u>	<u>FY2016</u>	<u>For the four months ended 30 April 2016</u>	<u>For the four months ended 30 April 2017</u>
	<u>S\$'000</u>	<u>S\$'000</u>	<u>S\$'000</u>	<u>S\$'000</u>	<u>S\$'000</u>
				(unaudited)	
Profit before taxation	<u>4,828</u>	<u>7,413</u>	<u>7,582</u>	<u>2,825</u>	<u>1,785</u>
Tax at applicable tax rate of 17%	821	1,260	1,289	480	303
Tax effect of expenses not deductible for tax purpose	626	341	216	38	218
Tax effect of income not taxable for tax purpose	–	(1)	–	–	–
Effect of tax concessions and partial tax exemption	(427)	(511)	(543)	(199)	(192)
Utilisation of tax losses previously not recognized	<u>(350)</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>–</u>
Income tax expense	<u>670</u>	<u>1,089</u>	<u>962</u>	<u>319</u>	<u>330</u>

During the Track Record Period, our subsidiaries in Singapore enjoyed various tax reliefs from the Inland Revenue Authority of Singapore which comprised: (i) corporate income tax rebate of 30%, capped at S\$30,000 for each of the years of assessment 2013 to 2015 (i.e. years ended 31 December 2012 to 2014) and 50%, capped at S\$20,000 for the year of assessment 2016 (i.e. year ended 31 December 2015), and 50%, capped at S\$25,000 for the year of assessment 2017 (i.e. year ended 31 December 2016); (ii) 75% tax exemption on the first S\$10,000 of chargeable income and a further 50% tax exemption on the next S\$290,000 of chargeable income; and (iii) the Productivity and Innovation Credit Scheme which allowed an additional 300% tax deductions/allowances for qualified capital expenditures and operating expenses during the Track Record Period.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

During FY2014, our Group utilised tax losses amounting to approximately S\$0.4 million carried on the books of Nichefield. Prior to the commencement of our dormitory services business by Nichefield in FY2014, Nichefield was loss-making and has recorded an accumulated loss on its books. The tax loss brought forward by Nichefield before FY2014 was subsequently fully utilised in FY2014 as a result of the profit derived from the dormitory service business carried on by Nichefield.

7. PERIOD-TO-PERIOD COMPARISON OF RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

7.1. FY2014 compared with FY2015

Revenue

The following table sets forth a breakdown of our revenue during FY2014 and FY2015 by business operations:

	FY2014		FY2015	
	<i>S\$'000</i>	<i>%</i>	<i>S\$'000</i>	<i>%</i>
Manpower outsourcing and ancillary services	38,943	86.4	39,770	86.3
Dormitory services	4,297	9.5	4,706	10.2
IT services	810	1.8	622	1.3
Construction ancillary services	1,044	2.3	993	2.2
	<u>45,095</u>	<u>100.0</u>	<u>46,091</u>	<u>100.0</u>

Our revenue increased from approximately S\$45.1 million for FY2014 to approximately S\$46.1 million for FY2015, representing an increase of approximately 2.2%. Such increase was mainly due to the net effect of the following:

- (a) the increase in revenue from manpower outsourcing and ancillary services from approximately S\$38.9 million for FY2014 to S\$39.8 million for FY2015, representing an increase of 2.1%, which was mainly attributable to the increase in the deployments of our higher-skilled workers to our customers as requested by them, which were charged at higher rates as compared to the rates applicable to lower-skilled workers. This was demonstrated by the increase in average hourly rate per foreign worker charged to our customers in FY2015 by approximately 2.0% as compared to that in FY2014;

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

- (b) the increase in revenue from dormitory services from approximately S\$4.3 million in FY2014 to approximately S\$4.7 million in FY2015, representing an increase of 9.5%, which was mainly due to the increase in our pricing and the increase in average number of beds rented to our dormitory services customers in FY2015 as compared to FY2014;
- (c) the decrease in revenue from IT services from approximately S\$0.8 million in FY2014 to approximately S\$0.6 million in FY2015, representing a decrease of 23.2%, which was mainly because the customer for our IT services engaged us for a one-off system upgrade project during FY2014; and
- (d) the revenue from construction ancillary services remained relatively stable at approximately S\$1.0 million.

Cost of services

Our cost of services increased from approximately S\$28.4 million for FY2014 to approximately S\$30.8 million for FY2015, representing an increase of approximately 8.6%. The following is a discussion on the changes in the key components of our cost of services in FY2015 compared to FY2014:

- (a) Our foreign workers’ wages and salaries in FY2015 was approximately S\$8.4 million, which was similar to that in FY2014. This was mainly because although revenue in relation to our manpower outsourcing and ancillary services increased compared to that in FY2014 as discussed above, there was no change in the standard rates paid to our foreign workers.
- (b) Foreign workers levy increased from approximately S\$7.0 million in FY2014 to approximately S\$8.7 million in FY2015, which was mainly due to (i) the increase in the foreign worker levy per person imposed by the MOM ranging from between S\$450 and S\$750 before July 2014 to between S\$550 and S\$950 since July 2014, and (ii) the increase in the proportion of more experienced higher-skilled workers in our workforce in FY2015 compared to that in FY2014, whose foreign workers levy rate is higher than that for basic-skilled foreign workers.
- (c) Our staff salaries, bonuses and allowances increased from approximately S\$2.6 million in FY2014 to approximately S\$2.9 million in FY2015, as a result of an increase in bonus payment made to our site coordinators.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

- (d) Our depreciation expenses decreased from approximately S\$1.8 million in FY2014 to approximately S\$1.6 million in FY2015, because the building of our Woodlands Dormitory was fully depreciated by October 2015.
- (e) Our rental cost remained stable at approximately S\$3.0 million for both FY2014 and FY2015.
- (f) Our workers’ living related costs increased from approximately S\$1.3 million in FY2014 to approximately S\$1.8 million in FY2015. This was mainly due to the increase in the number of foreign workers from our dormitory services customers living in our Woodlands Dormitory as discussed above, which resulted in the need for our Group to house some of our own foreign employees to other third party dormitory service providers since the second quarter of FY2015, leading to additional rental expenses for external accommodation and an increase in workers’ living related costs. For further details in relation to the engagement of dormitory services providers, please refer to the section headed “Business – Suppliers” in this document.
- (g) Other workers’ related costs increased by approximately 10.4%, which is mainly due to the increase in training services provided to our foreign workers in order to maintain and improve their work skills.
- (h) Our fees to providers of construction manpower increased by approximately 2.8%, which is largely consistent with the increase in our revenue.
- (i) Our Group paid agency fees totalling approximately S\$0.4 million to several individual agents in FY2015 (FY2014: Nil), whose assistance in referring and bringing qualified foreign workers to Singapore was required as we experienced an increase in demand for our manpower outsourcing services in FY2015.
- (j) There was an increase in non-recurring general consultancy fees for the India Project and the Myanmar Project from approximately S\$0.6 million in FY2014 to approximately S\$1.0 million in FY2015 as discussed in paragraph 6.2(m) and (n) above.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Gross profit and gross profit margin

The following table sets forth a breakdown of our gross profit and gross profit margin during FY2014 and FY2015 by business operations:

	FY2014		FY2015	
	Gross profit	Gross profit margin	Gross profit	Gross profit margin
	<u><i>S\$'000</i></u>	<u><i>%</i></u>	<u><i>S\$'000</i></u>	<u><i>%</i></u>
Manpower				
outsourcing and				
ancillary services	14,445	37.1	13,149	33.1
Dormitory services	998	23.2	1,302	27.7
IT services	443	54.7	218	35.0
Construction				
ancillary services	<u>858</u>	82.2	<u>619</u>	62.4
	<u>16,744</u>	37.1	<u>15,288</u>	33.2

Our Group's gross profit decreased from approximately S\$16.7 million for FY2014 to approximately S\$15.3 million for FY2015, representing a decrease of approximately 8.7%, while our Group's gross profit margin decreased from approximately 37.1% for FY2014 to approximately 33.2% for FY2015. Such decrease was mainly due to:

- (i) the decrease in our gross profit of manpower outsourcing and ancillary services as further discussed below;
- (ii) the lack of a one-off system upgrade project for our IT services business during FY2015 as further discussed below; and
- (iii) in respect of our construction ancillary services, a higher proportion of revenue derived from building maintenance works in FY2015, which, when compared to other construction ancillary services such as warehousing, enjoyed a lower gross profit margin.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Manpower outsourcing and ancillary services

Gross profit of our manpower outsourcing and ancillary services decreased from approximately S\$14.4 million for FY2014 to approximately S\$13.1 million for FY2015, representing a decrease of 9.0%, while gross profit margin decreased from approximately 37.1% for FY2014 to approximately 33.1% for FY2015. Despite the increase in revenue from manpower outsourcing and ancillary services, the decrease in our gross profit and our gross profit margin were primarily due to the increase in foreign workers levy, workers’ living related costs and the non-recurring general consultancy fees for the India Project incurred in FY2015.

Dormitory services

Gross profit of our dormitory services increased from approximately S\$1.0 million for FY2014 to approximately S\$1.3 million for FY2015, representing an increase of 30.5%, while gross profit margin increased from approximately 23.2% for FY2014 to approximately 27.7% for FY2015. The increase was mainly due to the increase in number of beds rented to our customers and the increase in rates of rent charged to our customers as discussed above, which more than offset the increase in overhead and living-related costs in relation to our dormitory services.

IT services

Gross profit for our IT services decreased from approximately S\$0.4 million for FY2014 to approximately S\$0.2 million for FY2015, representing a decrease of 50.8%, while gross profit margin decreased from approximately 54.7% for FY2014 to 35.0% for FY2015. The decrease was primarily due to the lack of a one-off system upgrade project during FY2015 as discussed above.

Construction ancillary services

Gross profit of our construction ancillary services decreased from approximately S\$0.9 million for FY2014 to approximately S\$0.6 million for FY2015, representing a decrease of 27.9%, while gross profit margin decreased from approximately 82.2% for FY2014 to approximately 62.4% for FY2015. The decrease was primarily due to a higher proportion of revenue derived from building maintenance works in FY2015, which, when compared to other construction ancillary services such as cleaning and warehousing, enjoyed a lower gross profit margin.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Other income and gains

Our other income and gains increased from approximately S\$0.4 million for FY2014 to approximately S\$0.5 million for FY2015, representing an increase of approximately 21.3%. Such increase was mainly due to the increase in government grants from the Wage Credit Scheme.

Selling expenses

Our selling expenses decreased from approximately S\$0.3 million for FY2014 to approximately S\$50,000 for FY2015, representing a decrease of approximately 82.4%. The decrease was mainly due to a one-off marketing campaign conducted during FY2014 for promoting our businesses and corporate image.

Administrative expenses

Our administrative expenses decreased from approximately S\$8.4 million for FY2014 to approximately S\$7.6 million for FY2015, representing a decrease of approximately 9.5%. The decrease was mainly due to the decrease in staff salaries, bonuses and allowances from approximately S\$4.6 million for FY2014 to approximately S\$4.0 million for FY2015, as a result of the cost control initiatives undertaken by us in FY2015 which led to a decrease in the number of our back-office staff.

Other losses

Our other losses decreased from approximately S\$0.6 million for FY2014 to approximately S\$0.4 million for FY2015, which was mainly due to the decrease in allowance for doubtful debts from approximately S\$0.5 million in FY2014 to approximately S\$0.4 million in FY2015.

Other expenses

Our other expenses decreased from approximately S\$3.0 million for FY2014 to approximately S\$0.4 million for FY2015, which was mainly due to the decrease in expenses in relation to the School Dormitory Project discussed in paragraph 6.8(a) above.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Finance costs

Our finance costs decreased from approximately S\$54,000 for FY2014 to approximately S\$32,000 for FY2015, representing a decrease of approximately 40.7%, as a result of the decrease in our borrowings and obligations under finance leases from approximately S\$2.4 million as at 31 December 2014 to approximately S\$0.6 million as at 31 December 2015.

Income tax expense

Our income tax expense increased from approximately S\$0.7 million for FY2014 to approximately S\$1.1 million for FY2015, representing an increase of approximately 62.5%. The increase was mainly due to the increase in profit before taxation as a result of all of the aforesaid, including in particular the decrease in expenses in relation to the School Dormitory Project as discussed above.

Profit for the year

As a result of the aforesaid and in particular the decrease in expenses in relation to the School Dormitory Project as discussed above, our profit for the year attributable to owners of our Company increased from approximately S\$4.2 million in FY2014 to approximately S\$6.3 million in FY2015, representing an increase of approximately 52.1%.

7.2. FY2015 compared with FY2016

Revenue

The following table sets forth a breakdown of our revenue during FY2015 and FY2016 by business operations:

	FY2015		FY2016	
	<u>S\$'000</u>	<u>%</u>	<u>S\$'000</u>	<u>%</u>
Manpower				
outsourcing and				
ancillary services	39,770	86.3	37,977	84.3
Dormitory services	4,706	10.2	5,465	12.1
IT services	622	1.3	892	2.0
Construction				
ancillary services	<u>993</u>	<u>2.2</u>	<u>717</u>	<u>1.6</u>
	<u>46,091</u>	<u>100.0</u>	<u>45,051</u>	<u>100.0</u>

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Our revenue decreased from approximately S\$46.1 million for FY2015 to approximately S\$45.1 million for FY2016, representing a decrease of approximately 2.3%. Such decrease was mainly due to the net effect of the following:

- (a) the decrease in revenue from manpower outsourcing and ancillary services from approximately S\$39.8 million for FY2015 to S\$38.0 million for FY2016, representing an decrease of 4.5%, which was, in the opinion of our Director, mainly attributable to the slowdown of the Singapore construction industry during FY2016 compared to FY2015, as demonstrated by (i) the decrease in the number of hours worked for our customers by our foreign workers by approximately 2.3% in FY2016; and (ii) the decrease of approximately 2.2% in the average hourly rate per foreign worker charged to our customers by us;
- (b) the increase in revenue from dormitory services from approximately S\$4.7 million in FY2015 to approximately S\$5.5 million in FY2016, representing an increase of 16.1%, which was mainly due to the increase in average number of beds rented to our dormitory services customers in FY2016 as compared to FY2015;
- (c) the increase in revenue from IT services from approximately S\$0.6 million in FY2015 to approximately S\$0.9 million in FY2016, representing an increase of 43.4%, which was mainly because the customer for our IT services engaged us for a one-off system upgrade project during FY2016; and
- (d) the decrease in revenue from construction ancillary services from approximately S\$1.0 million in FY2015 to approximately S\$0.7 million in FY2016, as a result of the decrease in demand for warehousing services and the completion of our building maintenance works during FY2016.

Cost of services

Our cost of services decreased from approximately S\$30.8 million for FY2015 to approximately S\$29.5 million for FY2016, representing a decrease of approximately 4.1%. The following is a discussion on the changes in the key components of our cost of services in FY2016 compared to FY2015:

- (a) Our foreign workers’ wages and salaries in FY2016 was approximately S\$8.7 million, compared to approximately S\$8.4 million in FY2015. Despite the decrease in revenue compared to FY2015, foreign workers’ wages and salaries increased, mainly because (i) there has been an increase in the proportion of more experienced higher-skilled workers in our workforce who, comparing to the less experienced basic-skilled workers,

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

receive higher allowances and thus higher net salary payment, and (ii) fewer workers used the meal services provided by our Group during FY2016, and as a result, less deductions were made when making net wages and salaries payments to our foreign workers.

- (b) Foreign workers levy increased from approximately S\$8.7 million in FY2015 to approximately S\$10.0 million in FY2016, which was mainly due to (i) the increase in the foreign worker levy charges imposed by the MOM from between S\$550 and S\$950 before July 2016 to between S\$650 and S\$950 since July 2016, and (ii) the increase in the proportion of more experienced workers in our workforce during FY2016 compared to that during FY2015, whose foreign workers levy rate is higher than that for the less experienced basic-skilled workers.
- (c) Our staff salaries, bonuses and allowances remained largely stable at approximately S\$2.9 million for both FY2015 and FY2016.
- (d) Our depreciation expenses decreased from approximately S\$1.6 million in FY2015 to approximately S\$0.6 million in FY2016, as a result of the full depreciation of the building of our Woodlands Dormitory by October 2015.
- (e) Our rental cost remained stable at approximately S\$3.0 million for both FY2015 and FY2016.
- (f) Our workers’ living related costs increased from approximately S\$1.8 million in FY2015 to approximately S\$2.4 million in FY2016, which was mainly due to the increase in number of beds rented to our dormitory customers as discussed above. As a result, there was an increase in the number of foreign workers employed by our Group who were housed to other third-party dormitory service providers, leading to an increase in rental expenses for external accommodation in FY2016,
- (g) Other workers’ related costs increased from approximately S\$0.8 million in FY2015 to approximately S\$1.0 million in FY2016, mainly due to the increase in training services provided to our foreign workers in order to maintain and improve their work skills.
- (h) Our fees to providers of construction manpower decreased from approximately S\$1.0 million in FY2015 to approximately S\$0.1 million in FY2016, which is mainly due to the decrease in demand for construction manpower by our Group compared to that in FY2015, along with the decrease in our revenue.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

- (i) Agency fees paid by us to individual agents in relation to the sourcing of foreign workers decreased from approximately S\$0.4 million in FY2015 to approximately S\$6,000 in FY2016, mainly because our Group started to source foreign workers from India since FY2016. As a result, we demanded less referral services from our Bangladeshi individual recruitment agents. Please refer to paragraph 6.2(m) above for the start of sourcing of foreign workers from India.
- (j) We recognized non-recurring general consultancy fees for the India Project and the Myanmar Project in FY2015 (but not in FY2016), as discussed in the paragraphs 6.2(m) and (n) above.

Gross profit and gross profit margin

The following table sets forth a breakdown of our gross profit and gross profit margin during FY2015 and FY2016 by business operations:

	FY2015		FY2016	
	Gross profit	Gross profit margin	Gross profit	Gross profit margin
	<u><i>S\$'000</i></u>	<u><i>%</i></u>	<u><i>S\$'000</i></u>	<u><i>%</i></u>
Manpower				
outsourcing and ancillary services	13,149	33.1	12,228	32.2
Dormitory services	1,302	27.7	2,255	41.2
IT services	218	35.0	489	54.8
Construction				
ancillary services	<u>619</u>	62.4	<u>541</u>	75.6
	<u>15,288</u>	33.2	<u>15,513</u>	34.4

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Our Group’s gross profit increased from approximately S\$15.3 million for FY2015 to approximately S\$15.5 million for FY2016, representing an increase of approximately 1.5%. Our Group’s gross profit margin increased from approximately 33.2 % for FY2015 to approximately 34.4% for FY2016. Such increase was due to the combined effect of the following:

- (i) the increase in our gross profit of dormitory services as a result of the increase in the number of beds rented to our customers and the lack of the depreciation of the Woodlands Dormitory in FY2016 which was already fully depreciated by October 2015;
- (ii) the increase in our gross profit of IT services as a result of the one-off system upgrade project during FY2016 as discussed above;
- (iii) the decrease in our gross profit of construction ancillary services as a result of the decrease in our revenue; and
- (iv) the decrease in our gross profit of manpower outsourcing and ancillary services as further discussed below.

Manpower outsourcing and ancillary services

Gross profit of our manpower outsourcing and ancillary services decreased from approximately S\$13.1 million for FY2015 to approximately S\$12.2 million for FY2016, representing a decrease of 7.0%, while gross profit margin decreased from approximately 33.1% for FY2015 to 32.2% for FY2016.

The decrease in our gross profit were primarily due to the decrease in revenue as discussed above, while the decrease in gross profit margin was mainly due to the drop in average hourly rate charged by us per foreign worker and the increase in foreign workers levy.

Dormitory services

Gross profit of our dormitory services increased from approximately S\$1.3 million for FY2015 to approximately S\$2.3 million for FY2016, representing an increase of 73.1%, while gross profit margin increased from 27.7% in FY2015 to 41.2% in FY2016. The increase in our gross profit and gross profit margin was mainly due to: (i) the increase in number of beds rented to our customers, and (ii) the lack of the depreciation of the Woodlands Dormitory in FY2016 which had already been fully depreciated by October 2015.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

IT services

Gross profit for our IT services increased from approximately S\$0.2 million for FY2015 to approximately S\$0.5 million for FY2016, representing an increase of 124.3%, while gross profit margin increased from approximately 35.0% for FY2015 to 54.8% for FY2016. The increase was mainly due to a one-off system upgrade project during FY2016 as discussed above.

Construction ancillary services

Gross profit of our construction ancillary services decreased by approximately 12.6% from approximately S\$0.6 million for FY2015 to approximately S\$0.5 million for FY2016, along with the decrease in our revenue from construction ancillary services in FY2016 compared to that in FY2015 as discussed above. Meanwhile, gross profit margin increased from approximately 62.4% for FY2015 to approximately 75.6% for FY2016, which was primarily due to the the completion of building maintenance works during FY2016, which, when compared to other construction ancillary services, enjoyed a lower gross profit margin.

Other income and gains

Our other income and gains increased from approximately S\$0.5 million for FY2015 to approximately S\$0.8 million for FY2016, representing an increase of approximately 57.6%. Such increase was mainly due to the increase in government grants from the Wages Credit Scheme.

Selling expenses

Our selling expenses remained relatively stable at approximately S\$50,000 for both FY2015 and FY2016.

Administrative expenses

Our administrative expenses increased from approximately S\$7.6 million for FY2015 to approximately S\$7.9 million for FY2016, representing an increase of approximately 4.6%. The increase was mainly due to the increase in staff costs such as our directors’ remuneration, our staff salaries, allowances and bonuses and our staff welfare and employee benefits by approximately S\$0.1 million, approximately S\$0.1 million and approximately S\$0.1 million respectively, which was mainly due to the increase in number of our back-office staff in FY2016 in preparation for the [REDACTED].

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Other losses

Our other losses decreased from approximately S\$0.4 million for FY2015 to approximately S\$0.1 million for FY2016, which was mainly due to the decrease in allowance for doubtful debts by approximately S\$0.3 million.

Other expenses

Our other expenses decreased by approximately 70.2% for FY2016 as compared to that for FY2015, which was mainly due to the lack of expenses in relation to the School Dormitory Project in FY2016 (FY2015: S\$0.4 million) as discussed in paragraph 6.8(a) above, being partially offset by the recognition of expenses in relation to [REDACTED] of approximately S\$0.7 million in FY2016 (FY2015: Nil).

Finance costs

Our finance costs decreased from approximately S\$32,000 for FY2015 to approximately S\$17,000 for FY2016, representing a decrease of approximately 46.9%, as a result of the decrease in our borrowings and obligations under finance leases from approximately S\$0.6 million as at 31 December 2015 to approximately S\$0.1 million as at 31 December 2016.

Income tax expense

Despite the increase in our profit before taxation in FY2016, our income tax expense decreased from approximately S\$1.1 million for FY2015 to approximately S\$1.0 million for FY2016, representing a decrease of approximately 11.7%. The decrease was mainly due to the decrease in non tax deductible expenses as a result of the lack of expenses in relation to the School Dormitory Project in FY2016 which were considered capital in nature and were thus not deductible for tax purposes for FY2015.

Profit for the year

As a result of the aforesaid and in particular the lack of non-recurring expenses such as the general consultancy fees for the India Project and the Myanmar Project and the expenses in relation to the School Dormitory Project, despite the decrease in revenue and the recognition of non-recurring expenses in relation to the [REDACTED] in FY2016, our profit for the year attributable to owners of our Company increased from approximately S\$6.3 million in FY2015 to S\$6.6 million in FY2016, representing an increase of approximately 4.7%.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

7.3 Four months ended 30 April 2016 compared with four months ended 30 April 2017

Revenue

The following table sets forth a breakdown of our revenue during the four months ended 30 April 2016 and 30 April 2017 by business operations:

	Four months ended 30		Four months ended 30	
	April 2016		April 2017	
	(Unaudited)			
	<u>S\$'000</u>	<u>%</u>	<u>S\$'000</u>	<u>%</u>
Manpower				
outsourcing and				
ancillary services	12,471	84.9	12,315	81.9
Dormitory services	1,763	12.0	1,772	11.8
IT services	230	1.6	319	2.1
Construction				
ancillary services	<u>229</u>	<u>1.6</u>	<u>633</u>	<u>4.2</u>
	<u>14,693</u>	<u>100.0</u>	<u>15,039</u>	<u>100.0</u>

Our revenue increased from approximately S\$14.7 million for the four months ended 30 April 2016 to approximately S\$15.0 million for the four months ended 30 April 2017, representing an increase of approximately 2.4%. Such increase was mainly due to the net effect of the following:

- (a) Revenue from manpower outsourcing and ancillary services slightly decreased from approximately S\$12.5 million during the four months ended 30 April 2016 to S\$12.3 million during the four months ended 30 April 2017, representing a decrease of 1.3%. According to the Ipsos Report, there was rescheduling of several major infrastructure contracts from second half 2016 to another year as longer preparation was needed to implement these large-scale projects. Our Directors consider that the aforesaid rescheduling affected the construction industry during the four months ended 30 April 2017, resulting in the decrease in the demand for our manpower outsourcing services. In addition, according to the Ipsos Report, several key public projects in the Singapore construction industry scheduled in 2017 such as part of the planned upgrading works of Housing and Development Board flats, development of JTC's Logistic Hub, etc.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

were at the initial startup stage or have not yet commenced during the four months ended 30 April 2017, which, in the opinion of our Directors, also affected the construction demand in that period.

- (b) Our revenue from dormitory services remained broadly stable at approximately S\$1.8 million for the four months ended 30 April 2016 and 30 April 2017 respectively. Given the occupancy rate of our Woodlands Dormitory at 99.4% for the four months ended 30 April 2017, our Directors consider that the current capacity of our Woodlands Dormitory is insufficient for us to capture further business opportunities, which resulted in the stable revenue derived from our dormitory services for the four months ended 30 April 2017 as compared to that in 2016.
- (c) The increase in revenue from IT services from approximately S\$0.2 million during the four months ended 30 April 2016 to approximately S\$0.3 million for the four months ended 30 April 2017 was mainly because we have undertaken an one-off IT system upgrade project awarded by a new customer during the four months ended 30 April 2017.
- (d) The increase in revenue from construction ancillary services from approximately S\$0.2 million during the four months ended 30 April 2016 to approximately S\$0.6 million for the four months ended 30 April 2017 was mainly because a new project in relation to cleaning services has been awarded to us during the four months ended 30 April 2017.

Cost of services

Our cost of services increased from approximately S\$9.4 million for the four months ended 30 April 2016 to approximately S\$10.0 million for the four months ended 30 April 2017, representing an increase of approximately 6.3%. The following is a discussion on the changes in the key components of our cost of services for the four months ended 30 April 2016 compared to the four months ended 30 April 2017:

- (a) Our foreign workers’ wages and salaries increased from approximately S\$2.8 million for the four months ended 30 April 2016 to approximately S\$3.0 million for the four months ended 30 April 2017. Such increase was mainly because we retained more workers during the four months ended 30 April 2017 compared to that in 2016 in preparation for the upcoming large-scale public sector projects rescheduled for 2017, which resulted in a higher salary payment.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

- (b) Foreign workers levy increased from approximately S\$3.1 million for the four months ended 30 April 2016 to approximately S\$3.5 million for the four months ended 30 April 2017, which was mainly because (i) the foreign worker levy charges imposed by the MOM increased from between S\$550 and S\$950 before July 2016 to between S\$650 and S\$950 since July 2016, and (ii) we retained more workers during the four months ended 30 April 2017 compared to that in 2016 as mentioned above.
- (c) Our staff salaries, bonuses and allowances decreased from approximately S\$0.9 million for the four months ended 30 April 2016 to approximately S\$0.6 million for the four months ended 30 April 2017, which was mainly due to a decrease in discretionary bonus payment made to our site coordinators.
- (d) Our rental cost remained stable at approximately S\$1.0 million for both four months ended 30 April 2016 and 30 April 2017.
- (e) Our workers’ living related costs increased from approximately S\$0.6 million for the four months ended 30 April 2016 to approximately S\$1.0 million for the four months ended 30 April 2017, which was because we retained more workers during the four months ended 30 April 2017 compared to that in 2016 as mentioned above. As a result, there was an increase in the number of foreign workers employed by our Group who were housed to other third-party dormitory service providers, leading to an increase in rental expenses for external accommodation.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Gross profit and gross profit margin

The following table sets forth a breakdown of our gross profit and gross profit margin during the four months ended 30 April 2016 and 30 April 2017 by business operations:

	Four months ended 30 April 2016		Four months ended 30 April 2017	
	Gross profit	Gross profit margin	Gross profit	Gross profit margin
	<u>S\$'000</u>	<u>%</u>	<u>S\$'000</u>	<u>%</u>
Manpower				
outsourcing and				
ancillary services	4,364	35.0	3,737	30.3
Dormitory services	673	38.2	742	41.9
IT services	60	26.0	165	51.8
Construction				
ancillary services	<u>160</u>	70.1	<u>365</u>	57.6
	<u>5,257</u>	35.8	<u>5,009</u>	33.3

Our Group’s gross profit decreased from approximately S\$5.3 million for the four months ended 30 April 2016 to approximately S\$5.0 million for the four months ended 30 April 2017, representing a decrease of approximately 4.7%. Our Group’s gross profit margin decreased from approximately 35.8% for the four months ended 30 April 2016 to approximately 33.3% for the four months ended 30 April 2017. Such decrease was due to the combined effect of the following:

- (i) the increase in our gross profit of dormitory services as a result of the decrease in our dormitory’s utilities expenses as further discussed below;
- (ii) the increase in our gross profit of IT services as a result of the one-off IT system upgrade project during the four months ended 30 April 2017 as discussed above;
- (iii) the increase in our gross profit of construction ancillary services as a result of the increase in our revenue from our construction ancillary services; and
- (iv) the decrease in our gross profit of manpower outsourcing and ancillary services as further discussed below.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Manpower outsourcing and ancillary services

Gross profit of our manpower outsourcing and ancillary services decreased from approximately S\$4.4 million for the four months ended 30 April 2016 to approximately S\$3.7 million for the four months ended 30 April 2017, representing a decrease of 15.9%, while gross profit margin decreased from approximately 35.0% for the four months ended 30 April 2016 to 30.3% for the four months ended 30 April 2017.

The decrease in our gross profit were primarily due to the decrease in revenue as discussed above, while the decrease in gross profit margin was mainly because (i) we have offered a lower range of the charge-out rate for our workers to some of our customers having considered the general market condition in construction industry in Singapore during the four months ended 30 April 2017 as discussed above; and (ii) the increase in foreign workers levy.

Dormitory services

Gross profit of our dormitory services increased from approximately S\$673,000 for the four months ended 30 April 2016 to approximately S\$742,000 for the four months ended 30 April 2017, while gross profit margin increased from 38.2% for the four months ended 30 April 2016 to 41.9% for the four months ended 30 April 2017. The increase in our gross profit and gross profit margin was mainly due to the decrease in our dormitory’s utilities expenses. Our foreign employees staying at the Woodlands Dormitory have the option to either make use of our cooking facilities free of charge or pay for the catering service. The decrease in our dormitory’s utilities expenses was mainly due to the decrease in the use of our cooking facilities from our foreign employees.

IT services

Gross profit for our IT services increased from approximately S\$60,000 for the four months ended 30 April 2016 to approximately S\$0.2 million for the four months ended 30 April 2017, while the gross profit margin increased from approximately 26.0% for the four months ended 30 April 2016 to 51.8% for the four months ended 30 April 2017. The increase was mainly due to the one-off IT system upgrade project awarded by a new customer during the four months ended 30 April 2017.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Construction ancillary services

Gross profit of our construction ancillary services increased from approximately S\$0.2 million for the four months ended 30 April 2016 to approximately S\$0.4 million for the four months ended 30 April 2017, along with the increase in our revenue from construction ancillary services for the four months ended 30 April 2017 compared to that in the four months ended 30 April 2016 as discussed above. The gross profit margin decreased from approximately 70.1% for the four months ended 30 April 2016 to approximately 57.6% for the four months ended 30 April 2017. The decrease was primarily due to a higher proportion of revenue derived from cleaning works during the four months ended 30 April 2017 as compared to that in 2016, which, when compared to providing other construction ancillary services such as warehousing services, enjoyed a lower gross profit margin.

Other income and gains

Our other income and gains decreased from approximately S\$0.5 million for the four months ended 30 April 2016 to approximately S\$0.3 million for the four months ended 30 April 2017. Such decrease was mainly due to the decrease in government grants from the Wage Credit Scheme.

Selling expenses

Our selling expenses remained at a relatively modest level at approximately S\$16,000 and S\$9,000 for the four months ended 30 April 2016 and 30 April 2017 respectively.

Administrative expenses

Our administrative expenses decreased from approximately S\$2.8 million for the four months ended 30 April 2016 to approximately S\$2.3 million for four months ended 30 April 2017. The decrease was mainly due to the decrease in our staff salaries, allowances and bonuses, our staff welfare and employee benefits and the travelling and entertainment expenses by approximately S\$0.2 million, approximately S\$60,000 and approximately S\$0.1 million respectively, which was mainly due to (i) a decrease in bonus payment made to our back office staff; and (ii) a better cost control management in relation to the travelling and entertainment expenses. In addition, our directors' remuneration, which was included in the administrative expenses, decreased from approximately S\$200,000 for the four months ended 30 April 2016 to approximately S\$172,000 for the four months ended 30 April 2017. Such decrease was due to the decrease in the remuneration of Mrs. Kuah as a result of the decrease in her workload in certain subsidiaries in 2017.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Other losses

Our other losses decreased from approximately S\$59,000 for the four months ended 30 April 2016 to approximately S\$18,000 for the four months ended 30 April 2017, which was mainly due to the decrease in loss arising on disposal of property, plant and equipment.

Other expenses

Our other expenses increased from nil for the four months ended 30 April 2016 to approximately S\$1.2 million for the four months ended 30 April 2017, which was due to the recognition of expenses in relation to the [REDACTED].

Finance costs

Our finance costs decreased from approximately S\$6,000 for the four months ended 30 April 2016 to approximately S\$1,400 for the four months ended 30 April 2017, along with the decrease in our borrowings.

Income tax expense

Despite the decrease in our profit before taxation during the four months ended 30 April 2017, our income tax expense increased from approximately S\$0.32 million for the four months ended 30 April 2016 to approximately S\$0.33 million for the four months ended 30 April 2017. The increase was mainly due to the tax effect of the non-deductible [REDACTED] expenses incurred during the four months ended 30 April 2017.

Profit for the period

As a result of the aforesaid and in particular the recognition of [REDACTED] expenses during the four months ended 30 April 2017 and the effect of the non-deductible [REDACTED] expenses as explained above, our profit and other comprehensive income decreased from S\$2.5 million during the four months ended 30 April 2016 to approximately S\$1.5 million during the four months ended 30 April 2017.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

7.4 Sustainability of our business in view of the decrease in our revenue and gross profit of our manpower outsourcing and ancillary services business in FY2016

Our revenue, gross profit and gross profit margin in relation to the manpower outsourcing and ancillary services business decreased from approximately S\$39.8 million, approximately S\$13.1 million and approximately 33.1% respectively for FY2015 to approximately S\$38.0 million, approximately S\$12.2 million and approximately 32.2% respectively for FY2016. In spite of such decrease, our Directors are of the view that our business are sustainable due to the following:-

- a) Our Directors consider that the main reason for the decrease in our revenue, gross profit and gross profit margin for our manpower outsourcing and ancillary services business for FY2016 is, as explained in paragraph 7.2 above, the slowdown of the Singapore construction industry during FY2016 compared to FY2015. This is an industry-wide factor affecting our Group as well as our Singapore-based competitors, rather than company-specific matters concerning the competitiveness of our Group in the manpower outsourcing and ancillary services industry.
- b) As discussed in the paragraph headed “Industry overview – Overview of the Singapore construction industry” in this document, the slowdown of the Singapore construction industry during 2016 was mainly due to the rescheduling of several major infrastructure contracts, while the construction demand in 2017 is expected to be higher than that in 2016. According to Ipsos Report, the construction demand by value of contracts is expected to increase from approximately S\$26.1 billion in 2016 to approximately S\$30.0 billion in 2017, representing an increase of 14.9%. Therefore, our Directors consider that the slowdown of the Singapore construction industry is temporary in nature, and that our manpower outsourcing and ancillary services business will be able to benefit from the projected growth of the construction industry in the coming years as stated in the Ipsos Report, as our Directors expect that there will hence be an increasing demand for construction foreign workers by our customers in the construction industry in Singapore.
- c) Our Group has diversified into other businesses including the dormitory service business. Our revenue, gross profit and gross profit margin in relation to our dormitory services increased from approximately S\$4.7 million, approximately S\$1.4 million and approximately 27.7% for FY2015 to approximately S\$5.5 million, approximately S\$2.3 million and approximately 41.2% for FY2016. Our Group also derive revenues from providing IT services and construction ancillary services.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

- d) Our Group has several competitive strengths as discussed in the paragraph headed “Business – Competitive Strengths” in this document, which, in the opinion of our Directors, allow us to gain long-term sustainability in respect of our businesses in the industry.
- e) One of our Group’s business strategies is to expand our manpower outsourcing and ancillary services business through recruiting additional foreign employees, and acquiring an additional foreign worker dormitory and additional lorries, and we intend to finance such expansion partly by utilising the [REDACTED] from the [REDACTED]. Our Directors believe that such strategies and the [REDACTED] will enable our Group to further expand our businesses in the future and to enhance the long-term sustainability of our businesses.

8. LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

Our principal sources of funds have historically been our equity capital, cash generated from our operations and borrowings. Our primary liquidity requirements are to finance our business operations, working capital needs and future plans, and to fund the payment of interest and principal repayment due on our indebtedness. Going forward, we expect these sources to continue to be our principal sources of liquidity, and we may use a portion of the [REDACTED] from the [REDACTED] to finance a portion of our liquidity requirements.

As at 31 May 2017, we had bank balances and cash of approximately S\$6.0 million and we had no unutilised banking facilities available for cash drawdown.

8.1. Cash flows

The following table sets forth a summary of our cash flows for the years indicated:

	<u>FY2014</u>	<u>FY2015</u>	<u>FY2016</u>	<u>For the four months ended 30 April 2016</u>	<u>For the four months ended 30 April 2017</u>
	<u>S\$'000</u>	<u>S\$'000</u>	<u>S\$'000</u>	<u>S\$'000</u>	<u>S\$'000</u>
				(unaudited)	
Net cash from (used in)					
operating activities	8,903	9,868	7,529	3,068	(1,007)
Net cash used in investing					
activities	(242)	(1,583)	(41)	(2,896)	(315)
Net cash used in financing					
activities	<u>(3,512)</u>	<u>(12,000)</u>	<u>(3,432)</u>	<u>(135)</u>	<u>(7,657)</u>
Net increase/(decrease) in					
cash and cash equivalents	5,149	(3,715)	4,056	36	(8,979)
Cash and cash equivalents					
at beginning of the					
year/period	<u>10,234</u>	<u>15,383</u>	<u>11,668</u>	<u>11,668</u>	<u>15,724</u>
Cash and cash equivalents at					
end of the year/period	<u>15,383</u>	<u>11,668</u>	<u>15,724</u>	<u>11,704</u>	<u>6,745</u>

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Cash flows from operating activities

Our operating cash inflow is primarily derived from our revenue generated from our businesses, whereas our operating cash outflow mainly includes payment for operating costs, staff costs, as well as other working capital needs. Net cash generated from operations primarily consisted of profit before taxation adjusted for depreciation, finance costs, dividend income, loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment, allowance for doubtful debts, and the effect of changes in working capital such as trade receivables, other receivables, deposits and prepayments and trade and other payables.

The following table sets forth a reconciliation of our profit before taxation to net cash generated from operations:

	<u>FY2014</u>	<u>FY2015</u>	<u>FY2016</u>	<u>For the four months ended 30 April 2016</u>	<u>For the four months ended 30 April 2017</u>
	<u>S\$'000</u>	<u>S\$'000</u>	<u>S\$'000</u>	<u>S\$'000</u>	<u>S\$'000</u>
				(unaudited)	
Profit before taxation	4,828	7,413	7,582	2,825	1,785
Adjustments for:					
– Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	682	692	642	188	250
– Depreciation of investment property	1,250	1,041	–	–	–
– Finance costs	54	32	17	6	1
– Dividend income	(2)	(2)	(2)	–	–
– Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment, net	–	15	71	59	12
– Allowance for doubtful debts, net	<u>487</u>	<u>359</u>	<u>13</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>–</u>
Operating cash flow before movement in working capital	7,299	9,550	8,323	3,078	2,048
<i>Movements in working capital:</i>					
– (Increase)/decrease in trade receivables	(92)	1,150	365	(230)	(2,287)
– Decrease/(Increase) in other receivables, deposits and prepayments	70	(506)	(861)	(137)	170
– Increase/(decrease) in trade and other payables	<u>1,892</u>	<u>(142)</u>	<u>150</u>	<u>452</u>	<u>(55)</u>
Cash generated from (used in) operations	<u>9,169</u>	<u>10,052</u>	<u>7,976</u>	<u>3,163</u>	<u>(123)</u>

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

For FY2014, we recorded profit before taxation of approximately S\$4.8 million and cash generated from operations of approximately S\$9.2 million. For FY2015, we recorded profit before taxation of approximately S\$7.4 million and cash generated from operations of approximately S\$10.1 million. For FY2016, we recorded profit before taxation of approximately S\$7.6 million and cash generated from operations of approximately S\$8.0 million. For the four months ended 30 April 2016, we recorded profit before taxation of approximately S\$2.8 million and cash generated from operations of approximately S\$3.2 million. For the four months ended 30 April 2017, we recorded profit before taxation of approximately S\$1.8 million and cash used in operations of approximately S\$0.1 million. The difference between profit before taxation and cash generated from/used in operations was mainly due to the non-cash items especially the depreciation of property, plant and equipment, and the amount and timing of receipts from our customers and payments to our suppliers during the respective reporting years.

We generally grant a credit period to our customers ranging from 3 to 30 days while the credit period granted by our suppliers generally ranged from 7 to 60 days.

Cash flows from investing activities

	<u>FY2014</u>	<u>FY2015</u>	<u>FY2016</u>	<u>For the four months ended 30 April 2016</u>	<u>For the four months ended 30 April 2017</u>
	<u>S\$'000</u>	<u>S\$'000</u>	<u>S\$'000</u>	<u>S\$'000</u>	<u>S\$'000</u>
				(unaudited)	
Advances to related parties	(151)	(90)	(43)	(4)	–
Advance to a director	–	(1,245)	(2,423)	(2,423)	–
Repayment from a director	–	–	3,669	–	–
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(93)	(249)	(1,254)	(476)	(318)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment	–	–	9	7	3
Dividends received from held for trading investments	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>–</u>
Net cash used in investing activities	<u>(242)</u>	<u>(1,584)</u>	<u>(41)</u>	<u>(2,896)</u>	<u>(315)</u>

During the Track Record Period, our cash inflows from investing activities included repayment from a director, proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment and dividends received from our held for trading investments, while our cash outflows from investing activities included advances to a director, purchase of property, plant and equipment and increase in advances to related parties.

For each of FY2014, FY2015, FY2016 and the four months ended 30 April 2016 and 30 April 2017, we recorded net cash used in investing activities of approximately S\$0.2 million, approximately S\$1.6 million, approximately S\$41,000, approximately S\$2.9 million and approximately S\$0.3 million respectively, which was mainly due to the purchase of property, plant and equipment such as motor vehicles, computers and leasehold improvements, the advances to/repayment from a director and advances to/repayment from related parties.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Cash flows from financing activities

	<u>FY2014</u>	<u>FY2015</u>	<u>FY2016</u>	<u>For the four months ended 30 April 2016</u>	<u>For the four months ended 30 April 2017</u>
	<u>S\$'000</u>	<u>S\$'000</u>	<u>S\$'000</u>	<u>S\$'000</u>	<u>S\$'000</u>
				(unaudited)	
Placement of pledged deposits	(40)	–	–	–	–
Release of pledged deposits	–	–	55	55	–
[REDACTED] expenses paid	–	–	(213)	–	(328)
Interest paid	(54)	(32)	(17)	(6)	(1)
Dividends paid	–	–	(7,440)	–	(3,000)
Repayment of advance from a director	(7,510)	(11,825)	(9,526)	–	(4,251)
Advance from a director	4,916	1,741	14,331	–	–
New borrowings raised	1,200	–	–	–	–
Repayment of borrowings	(1,955)	(1,880)	(509)	(168)	(43)
Repayment of finance lease payables	<u>(69)</u>	<u>(4)</u>	<u>(113)</u>	<u>(17)</u>	<u>(33)</u>
Net cash used in financing activities	<u>(3,512)</u>	<u>(12,000)</u>	<u>(3,432)</u>	<u>(135)</u>	<u>(7,657)</u>

During the Track Record Period, our cash inflows from financing activities included release of pledged deposits, advance from a director, and new borrowings raised, while our cash outflows from financing activities included placement of pledged deposits, interest paid, dividends paid, [REDACTED] expenses paid, repayment of advance from a director, repayment of borrowings and repayment of obligations under finance leases.

For FY2014, we recorded net cash used in financing activities of approximately S\$3.5 million, which was mainly due to our repayment of advance from a director of approximately S\$7.5 million, partially net off by the advance from a director of approximately S\$4.9 million.

For FY2015, we recorded net cash used in financing activities of approximately S\$12.0 million, which was mainly due to our repayment of advance from a director of approximately S\$11.8 million and the repayment of borrowings of approximately S\$1.9 million, partially offset by the advance from a director of approximately S\$1.7 million.

For FY2016, we recorded net cash used in financing activities of approximately S\$3.4 million, which was mainly due to the payment of dividend of approximately S\$7.4 million, and our repayment of advance from a director of approximately S\$9.5 million, partially offset by the advance from a director of approximately S\$14.3 million.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

For the four months ended 30 April 2016, we recorded net cash used in financing activities of approximately S\$135,000, which was mainly due to the repayment of bank borrowing of approximately S\$168,000.

For the four months ended 30 April 2017, we recorded net cash used in financing activities of approximately S\$7.7 million, which was mainly due to the payment of dividend of approximately S\$3.0 million and our repayment of advance from a director of approximately S\$4.3 million.

8.2. Capital expenditures

During the Track Record Period, our Group’s capital expenditures have principally consisted of expenditures on motor vehicles, computer and equipment, furniture and fittings and renovation. We incurred cash flows on capital expenditures for the purchases of property, plant and equipment in the amounts of approximately S\$93,000, approximately S\$0.2 million, approximately S\$1.3 million and approximately S\$0.3 million for FY2014, FY2015, FY2016 and the four months ended 30 April 2017 respectively.

8.3. Working capital

Our Directors are of the opinion that, taking into consideration our internal resources, banking finance leases presently available to our Group, cash generated from our operations, and the estimated net [REDACTED] from the [REDACTED], we have sufficient working capital for our present requirements for at least 12 months from the date of this document.

9. NET CURRENT ASSETS

The following table sets forth a breakdown of our Group’s current assets and liabilities as at the dates indicated:

	As at 31 December 2014	As at 31 December 2015	As at 31 December 2016	As at 30 April 2017	As at 31 May 2017
	<u>S\$'000</u>	<u>S\$'000</u>	<u>S\$'000</u>	<u>S\$'000</u>	<u>S\$'000</u>
					(unaudited)
Current assets					
Trade receivables	6,926	5,418	5,040	7,327	6,802
Other receivables, deposits and prepayments	404	910	1,985	2,142	2,054
Amounts due from related parties	160	251	294	–	–
Amount due from a director	–	1,245	–	–	–
Held for trading investments	70	70	70	70	70
Pledged bank deposits	55	55	–	–	–
Bank balances and cash	<u>15,383</u>	<u>11,668</u>	<u>15,724</u>	<u>6,745</u>	<u>5,983</u>
	<u>22,998</u>	<u>19,617</u>	<u>23,112</u>	<u>16,284</u>	<u>14,909</u>

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

	As at 31 December 2014 <u>S\$'000</u>	As at 31 December 2015 <u>S\$'000</u>	As at 31 December 2016 <u>S\$'000</u>	As at 30 April 2017 <u>S\$'000</u>	As at 31 May 2017 <u>S\$'000</u>
					(unaudited)
Current liabilities					
Amount due to related parties	(413)	(413)	(413)	–	–
Amount due to a director	(10,084)	–	(4,205)	(72)	(72)
Trade and other payables	(6,806)	(6,664)	(6,814)	(6,759)	(5,208)
Obligations under finance leases	–	(39)	(37)	(7)	(7)
Income tax payable	(624)	(1,529)	(2,044)	(1,490)	(1,235)
Dividends payable	–	–	(3,000)	–	–
Borrowings	<u>(1,880)</u>	<u>(509)</u>	<u>(43)</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>–</u>
	<u>(19,807)</u>	<u>(9,154)</u>	<u>(16,555)</u>	<u>(8,328)</u>	<u>(6,522)</u>
Net current assets	<u>3,191</u>	<u>10,463</u>	<u>6,557</u>	<u>7,956</u>	<u>8,387</u>

As at 31 December 2014, 31 December 2015, 31 December 2016 and 30 April 2017, our net current assets amounted to approximately S\$3.2 million, approximately S\$10.5 million, approximately S\$6.6 million and S\$8.0 million respectively. The increase in our net current assets as at 31 December 2015 compared to that as at 31 December 2014 was mainly because of our profitable operations during FY2015. The decrease in our net current assets as at 31 December 2016 compared to that as at 31 December 2015 was mainly because of our declaration of S\$10.4 million dividend during FY2016, partially offset by the profit derived from our business during FY2016. The increase in our net current assets as at 30 April 2017 compared to that as at 31 December 2016 was mainly because of our profitable operations during the four months ended 30 April 2017.

As at 31 May 2017, being the latest practicable date for ascertaining our net current assets position, our net current assets amounted to approximately S\$8.4 million which was higher than our net current assets as at 30 April 2017 of approximately S\$8.0 million, which was mainly because of our profitable operations during May 2017.

Further discussions of the fluctuations in the key components of our net current assets are set forth in the following paragraphs.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

10. DISCUSSION ON ITEMS FROM THE COMBINED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

10.1. Trade receivables

The following table sets forth a breakdown of our trade receivables:

	As at 31 December 2014	As at 31 December 2015	As at 31 December 2016	As at 30 April 2017
	<u>S\$'000</u>	<u>S\$'000</u>	<u>S\$'000</u>	<u>S\$'000</u>
Trade receivables	7,413	6,114	5,537	6,278
Less: allowance for doubtful debts	<u>(487)</u>	<u>(846)</u>	<u>(641)</u>	<u>(469)</u>
	6,926	5,269	4,896	5,809
Unbilled revenue	<u>–</u>	<u>149</u>	<u>144</u>	<u>1,518</u>
	<u><u>6,926</u></u>	<u><u>5,418</u></u>	<u><u>5,040</u></u>	<u><u>7,327</u></u>

Our trade receivables (including unbilled revenue and net of allowance for doubtful debts) decreased from approximately S\$6.9 million as at 31 December 2014 to approximately S\$5.4 million as at 31 December 2015. Despite the increase in revenue from FY2014 to FY2015, trade receivables decreased mainly due to the better credit management by increasing our effort in collection of receivables to minimise long overdue balances. Our trade receivables (including unbilled revenue and net of allowance for doubtful debts) further decreased from approximately S\$5.4 million as at 31 December 2015 to approximately S\$5.0 million as at 31 December 2016, which was partly due to the decrease in our revenue and partly due to our efforts in maintaining good credit control on collection of outstanding receivables from our customers.

Our trade receivables (including unbilled revenue and net of allowance for doubtful debts) increased from approximately S\$5.0 million as at 31 December 2016 to approximately S\$7.3 million as at 30 April 2017, which was mainly due to (i) the increase in unbilled revenue as certain manpower outsourcing services were rendered in late April 2017 and we have not yet issued the relevant invoices to our customers as at 30 April 2017; and (ii) the fluctuation of the amount settled by different customers to us as at the respective reporting dates due to different settlement practices of different customers as well as the different credit periods granted by us.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Allowance for doubtful debts

Movements in our Group’s allowance for doubtful debts are as follows:

	FY2014	FY2015	FY2016	For the four months ended 30 April 2017
	<u>S\$'000</u>	<u>S\$'000</u>	<u>S\$'000</u>	<u>S\$'000</u>
At beginning of year/period	–	487	846	641
Addition	487	359	182	–
Reversal	–	–	(169)	–
Written off	<u>–</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>(218)</u>	<u>(172)</u>
At end of year/ period	<u>487</u>	<u>846</u>	<u>641</u>	<u>469</u>

At the end of each reporting period, we assess whether there is objective evidence that any trade and other receivables are impaired. Allowances for doubtful debts are recognised based on estimated irrecoverable amounts for each customer taking into account their creditworthiness, past collection history and past default experience. Our Group has provided fully for all receivables aged over 90 days because we consider that receivables that are past due beyond 90 days are unlikely to be recoverable based on our historical experience.

As at 31 December 2014, 31 December 2015, 31 December 2016 and 30 April 2017, trade receivables of approximately S\$0.5 million, S\$0.4 million, S\$0.2 million and nil were impaired and allowance for doubtful debts was recognized accordingly.

For FY2014, FY2015, FY2016 and the four months ended 30 April 2017, approximately nil, nil, S\$0.2 million and S\$0.2 million of doubtful debts were written off. These receivable balances relate to a number of independent customers in respect of our manpower outsourcing and ancillary services business. We assessed that these amounts were unlikely to be recovered as either there was no continuing business relationship with these customers or there was apparent financial and cash flows issues of the relevant customers as indicated to our Directors, and Our Directors considered that the costs of pursuing further collection and/or legal actions did not justify the expected amount that might be recovered. Therefore, provision for impairment loss was recognized and was subsequently written off as uncollectible in the same respective reporting periods.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

During FY2016, a reversal of allowance for doubtful debts of approximately S\$0.2 million was made. The balances being reversed were in relation to a customer who delayed its settlement of outstanding balances during FY2015 as it required more time to check and confirm the details of our invoices, including the timecards containing the number of hours worked by our deployed workers, and our management considered such amount irrecoverable during FY2015. The reversal was made in FY2016 as a result of the subsequent collection of such balances.

Concentration

Approximately 42%, 26%, 24% and 21% of our total trade receivables outstanding at 31 December 2014, 2015, 2016 and 30 April 2017 were due from 5 customers which exposed our Group to concentration of credit risk. Such 5 customers have good creditworthiness with our Group based on historical settlement record.

In particular, as at 31 December 2014, 2015, 2016 and 30 April 2017, there was 1, 0, 0 and 0 customer which individually contributed over 10% of our trade and other receivables, respectively. The aggregate amounts of trade and other receivables from this customer accounted for 22.5%, nil, nil and nil of our total trade and other receivables as at 31 December 2014, 31 December 2015, 31 December 2016 and 30 April 2017 respectively. Our Directors are of the view that our Group has no significant concentration risk, because the balance as at 31 December 2014 in relation to this specific customer (to whom we provided manpower outsourcing and ancillary services) was related to the customer’s construction projects performed in late 2014, and more time was required by the customer to check and confirm the details of our invoices, including the timecards containing the number of hours worked by our deployed workers. The outstanding balance was subsequently fully settled in February 2015.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Trade receivables turnover days

The following table sets forth our trade receivable turnover days during the Track Record Period:

	For the four months ended 30			
	<u>FY2014</u>	<u>FY2015</u>	<u>FY2016</u>	<u>April 2017</u>
	<u>No. of days</u>	<u>No. of days</u>	<u>No. of days</u>	<u>No. of days</u>
Trade receivables turnover days:				
– Manpower outsourcing and ancillary services	66.3	55.3	47.9	51.5
– Dormitory services	0.4	1.4	2.9	4.2
– IT services	–	–	–	–
– Construction ancillary services	17.2	17.8	25.5	16.9
– Overall	57.7	48.3	41.2	43.4

Notes:

Trade receivables turnover days is calculated based on the average of the beginning and ending balance of trade receivables (excluding unbilled revenue and net of provision) attributable to that segment divided by revenue attributable to that segment during the year/period, then multiplied by the number of days of the year/period (i.e. 365 days for a fully year or 122 days for the 4 months ended 30 April 2017).

Trade receivables turnover days for our manpower outsourcing and ancillary services was approximately 66.3 days for FY2014, approximately 55.3 days for FY2015, approximately 47.9 days for FY2016 and approximately 51.5 days for the four months ended 30 April 2017, which were longer than the normal credit period of 3 to 30 days offered to our customers because some of our customers typically required more time to check and confirm the details of our invoices, including the timecards containing the number of hours worked by the deployed workers. The gradual decrease in turnover days from FY2014 to FY2016 was mainly a result of the better credit control by our senior management and our sales managers’ effort in collecting outstanding balances.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Trade receivables turnover days for our dormitory services was approximately 0.4 to 1.4 days for both FY2014 and FY2015, and increased to approximately 2.9 days in FY2016 and 4.2 days for the four months ended 30 April 2017. The increase in FY2016 and the four months ended 30 April 2017 compared to that in FY2014 and FY2015 was mainly due to a longer credit term of 7 days being offered to our dormitory customers, especially to our new customers, in FY2016 after our management’s review of our credit policy and the prevailing market practice.

The trade receivables turnover days for our IT services was zero during the Track Record Period because the customer for our IT services settled all payments before the end of each reporting period.

Trade receivable turnover days for our construction ancillary services was approximately 17.2 days and 17.8 days for FY2014 and FY2015, and increased to 25.5 days for FY2016, and decreased to 16.9 days for the four months ended 30 April 2017. The increase in FY2016 compared to that in FY2014, FY2015 and the four months ended 30 April 2017 was mainly due to the fluctuation of the amounts settled by different customers to us as at the respective reporting dates due to the different settlement practices of different customers as well as the different credit periods granted by us.

Our trade receivables turnover days for all segments decreased from approximately 57.7 days in FY2014 to approximately 48.3 days in FY2015, and further to approximately 41.2 days in FY2016, and increased to 43.4 days for the four months ended 30 April 2017, which was mainly due to the fluctuation in turnover days for our manpower outsourcing and ancillary services as discussed above.

Aging analysis and subsequent settlement

The aging analysis of our trade receivables, based on invoice date is as follows:

	As at 31 December 2014	As at 31 December 2015	As at 31 December 2016	As at 30 April 2017
	<u>S\$'000</u>	<u>S\$'000</u>	<u>S\$'000</u>	<u>S\$'000</u>
Less than 30 days	3,323	3,234	3,229	3,506
31 days to 60 days	2,232	1,827	1,402	1,826
61 days to 90 days	<u>1,371</u>	<u>208</u>	<u>265</u>	<u>477</u>
	<u>6,926</u>	<u>5,269</u>	<u>4,896</u>	<u>5,809</u>

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The aging analysis of our trade receivables which were past due but not impaired, presented based on the invoice date, are as follows:

	As at 31 December 2014	As at 31 December 2015	As at 31 December 2016	As at 30 April 2017
	<u>S\$'000</u>	<u>S\$'000</u>	<u>S\$'000</u>	<u>S\$'000</u>
31 days to 60 days	2,232	1,827	1,402	1,826
61 days to 90 days	<u>1,371</u>	<u>208</u>	<u>265</u>	<u>477</u>
	<u><u>3,603</u></u>	<u><u>2,034</u></u>	<u><u>1,667</u></u>	<u><u>2,303</u></u>

Up to [3 July 2017], [79.9%] of our trade receivables, presented based on the invoice date, as at 30 April 2017 had been settled:

	As at 30 April 2017	Subsequent settlement up to [3 July 2017]	
	<u>S\$'000</u>	<u>S\$'000</u>	<u>%</u>
Less than 30 days	3,506	2,675	76.3
31 days to 60 days	1,826	1,605	87.9
61 days to 90 days	<u>477</u>	<u>363</u>	76.1
	<u><u>5,809</u></u>	<u><u>4,643</u></u>	79.9

The outstanding balances in respect of long aged group (i.e. those that were ranged between 61 days to 90 days) was mainly because a longer settlement process of certain customers was required as a result of their internal procedures for settlement and our Group considers the amounts to be recoverable.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

10.2. Other receivables, deposits and prepayments

	As at 31 December 2014	As at 31 December 2015	As at 31 December 2016	As at 30 April 2017
	<u>S\$'000</u>	<u>S\$'000</u>	<u>S\$'000</u>	<u>S\$'000</u>
Deposits	164	195	458	606
Sundry debtors	72	165	141	104
Goods and services tax (“GST”) receivable	143	520	716	734
Prepayments	17	10	418	120
Deferred [REDACTED] expenses	–	–	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
Others	<u>9</u>	<u>21</u>	<u>38</u>	<u>37</u>
	<u>404</u>	<u>910</u>	<u>1,985</u>	<u>2,142</u>

Our other receivables, deposits and prepayments mainly include goods and services tax (GST) receivable, rental deposits paid to our landlords and our external dormitory service providers, prepaid land lease in relation to our Woodlands Dormitory, and deferred [REDACTED] expenses in relation to the [REDACTED].

Our other receivables, deposits and prepayments increased from approximately S\$0.4 million as at 31 December 2014 to approximately S\$0.9 million as at 31 December 2015, which was mainly due to the increase in GST receivable by approximately S\$0.4 million.

Our other receivables, deposits and prepayments increased from approximately S\$0.9 million as at 31 December 2015 to approximately S\$2.0 million as at 31 December 2016, which was mainly due to (i) the increase in rental deposits paid to our third-party dormitory service providers for provision of workers accommodation for our own foreign workers of approximately S\$0.3 million, (ii) the increase in GST receivable of approximately S\$0.2 million, (iii) the deferred [REDACTED] expenses in relation to the [REDACTED] recognized in FY2016 of approximately S\$[REDACTED], and (iv) the prepaid land lease in relation to our Woodlands Dormitory in late December 2016 which amounted to S\$0.2 million.

Our other receivables, deposits and prepayments was approximately S\$2.0 million as at 31 December 2016 and approximately S\$2.1 million as at 30 April 2017 respectively, which remained relatively stable.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

10.3. Trade and other payables

The following table sets forth a breakdown of our trade and other payables:

	As at 31 December 2014	As at 31 December 2015	As at 31 December 2016	As at 30 April 2017
	<u>S\$'000</u>	<u>S\$'000</u>	<u>S\$'000</u>	<u>S\$'000</u>
Trade payables	1,672	1,954	1,728	1,405
Accrued operating expenses	2,036	2,073	2,244	2,145
[REDACTED] expenses payable	–	–	–	[REDACTED]
Other payables				
– GST payables	748	1,192	1,323	906
– Customer deposits received	1,077	1,129	1,186	1,145
– Land lease payable	946	–	–	–
– Others	<u>328</u>	<u>316</u>	<u>332</u>	<u>216</u>
	<u><u>6,806</u></u>	<u><u>6,664</u></u>	<u><u>6,814</u></u>	<u><u>6,759</u></u>

Trade payables

Our trade payables mainly comprised payables to our suppliers which include catering service providers, provider of construction manpower and overseas manpower consultant in India and Myanmar. Our trade payables increased from approximately S\$1.7 million as at 31 December 2014 to approximately S\$2.0 million as at 31 December 2015, and decreased to approximately S\$1.7 million as at 31 December 2016. The increase in trade payables as at 31 December 2015 compared to that at 31 December 2014 was mainly due to the balances in relation to the overseas manpower consultants in relation to the India Project and the Myanmar Project, who issued invoices to us in late December 2015 for their respective full year of services rendered by them, leading to a large trade payable balance as at 31 December 2015.

The decrease in trade payables as at 31 December 2016 compared to that as at 31 December 2015 was mainly because of our payments made to the overseas manpower consultants in relation to the India Project and the Myanmar Project during FY2016.

The decrease in trade payables as at 30 April 2017 compared to that as at 31 December 2016 was mainly because of a slightly shorter settlement process at the request of certain suppliers before 30 April 2017.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Accrued operating expenses and other payables

Our accrued operating expenses and other payables mainly include accrued operating expense (such as accrued wages and salaries), GST payable, customers’ deposits in relation to our dormitory business and land lease payable in relation to our School Dormitory Project.

Our accrued operating expenses and other payables decreased from approximately S\$5.1 million as at 31 December 2014 to approximately S\$4.7 million as at 31 December 2015, which was mainly due to the land lease payable in relation to the School Dormitory Project which amounted to S\$0.9 million recorded as at 31 December 2014, which was not yet settled as at 31 December 2014 because, as discussed in paragraph 6.8(a) above, our Group was in process of negotiating with the Singapore Government in relation to the termination of the Tenancy Agreement. The balance was subsequently settled in the first quarter of FY2015. The decrease was partially offset by the increase in GST payable by approximately S\$0.4 million.

Our accrued operating expenses and other payables increased from approximately S\$4.7 million as at 31 December 2015 to approximately S\$5.1 million as at 31 December 2016, which was mainly due to (i) the increase in GST payable of approximately S\$0.1 million, and (ii) the increase in accrued operating expenses of approximately S\$0.2 million in relation to foreign workers’ wages and salaries.

Our accrued operating expenses and other payables (including [REDACTED] expenses payable) increased from approximately S\$5.1 million as at 31 December 2016 to approximately S\$5.4 million as at 30 April 2017, which was mainly due to the [REDACTED] expenses payable of approximately S\$0.9 million as at 30 April 2017 (31 December 2016: nil).

Currency denomination

The carrying amounts of our Group’s trade payables are denominated in the following currencies:

	As at 31 December 2014	As at 31 December 2015	As at 31 December 2016	As at 30 April 2017
	<u>S\$’000</u>	<u>S\$’000</u>	<u>S\$’000</u>	<u>S\$’000</u>
SGD	796	559	1,230	1,032
USD	<u>876</u>	<u>1,395</u>	<u>498</u>	<u>373</u>
	<u>1,672</u>	<u>1,954</u>	<u>1,728</u>	<u>1,405</u>

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Trade payables turnover days

The following table sets forth our trade payables turnover days during the Track Record Period:

	FY2014	FY2015	FY2016	For the four months ended 30 April 2017
	<u>No. of days</u>	<u>No. of days</u>	<u>No. of days</u>	<u>No. of days</u>
Trade payables turnover days	<u>21.3</u>	<u>21.5</u>	<u>22.7</u>	<u>19.1</u>

Notes:

Trade payables turnover days is calculated based on the average of the beginning and ending balance of trade payables divided by cost of services during the year/period, then multiplied by the number of days of the year/period (i.e. 365 days for a full year or 122 days for the four months ended 30 April 2017).

Trade payables turnover days were approximately 21.3 days for FY2014, approximately 21.5 days for FY2015, approximately 22.7 days for FY2016 and approximately 19.1 days for the four months ended 30 April 2017, which remained relatively stable. We were generally granted by suppliers a credit period ranging from 7 to 60 days.

Aging analysis and subsequent settlement

The ageing analysis of our trade payables based on invoice date is as follows:

	As at 31 December 2014	As at 31 December 2015	As at 31 December 2016	As at 30 April 2017
	<u>S\$'000</u>	<u>S\$'000</u>	<u>S\$'000</u>	<u>S\$'000</u>
Within 30 days	916	1,581	730	796
31 days to 90 days	194	47	64	20
Over 90 days	<u>562</u>	<u>327</u>	<u>934</u>	<u>589</u>
	<u>1,672</u>	<u>1,954</u>	<u>1,728</u>	<u>1,405</u>

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Up to [3 July 2017], [59.5%] of our trade payables as at 30 April 2017 had been settled:

	As at 30 April 2017	Subsequent settlement up to [3 July 2017]	
	<u>S\$'000</u>	<u>S\$'000</u>	<u>%</u>
Within 30 days	796	791	99.4
31 days to 90 days	20	17	85.0
Over 90 days	<u>589</u>	<u>28</u>	4.8
	<u><u>1,405</u></u>	<u><u>836</u></u>	59.5

The outstanding balances in respect of long aged group (i.e. those that were over 90 days) were mainly in relation to costs of the Myanmar Project as discussed above, the settlement of which is pending the provision of sufficient calculation breakdown and supporting documents for the invoices billed by the Myanmar consultant.

10.4. Amount due from/to a Director

Details of the amounts due from/to a Director, Mr. Kuah, are summarised in note 20 to the accountants' report set out in Appendix I to this document. The amounts due from/to a Director are non-trade in nature, unsecured, interest-free and repayable on demand. All such amounts have been fully settled in May 2017.

10.5. Amounts due from/to related companies

(a) Amount due from related parties

The following table sets out the details of amount due from a related company:

	As at 31 December 2014	As at 31 December 2015	As at 31 December 2016	As at 30 April 2017
	<u>S\$'000</u>	<u>S\$'000</u>	<u>S\$'000</u>	<u>S\$'000</u>
<i>Analysed as:</i>				
Labour Solutions Pte. Ltd.	35	192	192	–
Kenta Training & Testing Services Pte. Ltd.	40	59	102	–
Tiara Global Pte. Ltd.	<u>85</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>–</u>
	<u><u>160</u></u>	<u><u>251</u></u>	<u><u>294</u></u>	<u><u>–</u></u>

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

These were funds advanced from our Group to the above three companies, of which Mr. Kuah was a controlling shareholder. The amounts due from the related companies are non-trade in nature, unsecured, interest free and repayable on demand. As disclosed in the section headed “Directors and senior management”, Kenta Training & Testing Services Pte. Ltd. and Labour Solutions Pte. Ltd. were struck off by voluntary application on 7 August 2017 whereas Tiara Global Pte. Ltd. is in the process of striking off by voluntary application. The amounts due from Labour Solutions Pte. Ltd. and Kenta Training & Testing Services Pte. Ltd. were transferred by these two companies through assignment to their controlling shareholder, Mr. Kuah, after the Track Record Period, and will be settled by Mr. Kuah before [REDACTED], while the amount due from Tiara Global Pte. Ltd. has been repaid during the Track Record Period.

(b) Amount due to related parties

	As at 31 December <u>2014</u> <u>S\$'000</u>	As at 31 December <u>2015</u> <u>S\$'000</u>	As at 31 December <u>2016</u> <u>S\$'000</u>	As at 30 April <u>2017</u> <u>S\$'000</u>
Tiara Global Pte. Ltd.	179	179	179	–
Kenta Training & Testing Services Pte. Ltd.	<u>234</u>	<u>234</u>	<u>234</u>	<u>–</u>
	<u><u>413</u></u>	<u><u>413</u></u>	<u><u>413</u></u>	<u><u>–</u></u>

Our Group has amount due to Tiara Global Pte. Ltd. in the amount of approximately S\$179,000, S\$179,000 and S\$179,000; and to Kenta Training & Testing Services Pte. Ltd. in the amount of S\$234,000, S\$234,000 and S\$234,000 as at 31 December 2014, 31 December 2015 and 31 December 2016 respectively. All of these balances were trade-related. Tiara Global Pte. Ltd. and Kenta Training & Testing Services Pte. Ltd. provided employee training other services for foreign workers of our Group in 2013. There were no transactions between our Group and these two companies during the Track Record Period. As disclosed in the section headed “Directors and senior management”, Kenta Training & Testing Services Pte. Ltd. was struck off by voluntary application on 7 August 2017 whereas Tiara Global Pte. Ltd. is in the process of striking off by voluntary application and all amounts due from our Group to the two companies were transferred by these two companies through assignment to their controlling shareholder, Mr. Kuah in March 2017 and were settled in May 2017.

Further details of the amounts due from/to related companies are summarized in Note 29 to the accountants’ report set out in Appendix I to this document.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Reasons for the dissolution of Tiara Global Pte. Ltd., Labour Solutions Pte. Ltd. and Kenta Training & Testing Services Pte. Ltd.

In late 2016, our Group began to consider the possibility of a [REDACTED] on the Stock Exchange. As Tiara Global Pte. Ltd. (the “**Tiara Global**”), Labour Solutions Pte. Ltd (the “**Labour Solutions**”) and Kenta Training & Testing Services Pte. Ltd. (the “**Kenta**”) were dormant during FY2016, Mr. Kuah believed these companies should be clearly segregated from our Group in order to streamline the corporate structure of our Group.

Having considered the fact that our Group had not been placing any material reliance on the services provided by each of these companies during the Track Record Period, and following the discussions between Mr. Kuah and other shareholders of Tiara Global and Labour Solutions,

- (a) Mr. Kuah and Ms. Akiko Koshiishi (being his spouse and the other shareholder of Tiara Global) agreed to apply for the striking off of Tiara Global which was previously engaged in the provision of job training services prior to its cessation of business;
- (b) Mr. Kuah and another shareholder of Labour Solutions agreed to apply for the striking off of Labour Solutions which was previously engaged in the provision of business and management consultancy services prior to its cessation of business. Labour Solutions was struck off by voluntary application on 7 August 2017; and
- (c) Mr. Kuah decided to apply for the striking off of Kenta which was previously engaged in the provision of vocational training services prior to its cessation of business. Kenta was struck off by voluntary application on 7 August 2017.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Since the incorporation of Tiara Global and Kenta and up to the Latest Practicable Date, Mr. Kuah has been a director of these two companies. Mr. Kuah has been a director of Labour Solutions since March 2016 and up to the Latest Practicable Date. Mr. Kuah confirms that, during his directorships in these companies and up to the Latest Practicable Date, Tiara Global, Labour Solutions and Kenta had conducted their business activities in compliance with all the applicable laws and regulations and were not involved in, or threatened with, any litigation proceedings. Further, since their incorporation and up to the Latest Practicable Date (or, for Labour Solutions and Kenta, up to their dissolution on 7 August 2017), each of Tiara Global, Labour Solutions and Kenta had not recorded any non-compliance that is material or systemic in nature.

10.6. Held for trading investments

As at 31 December 2014, 31 December 2015, 31 December 2016 and 30 April 2017, we had held for trading investments which amounted to S\$70,000, S\$70,000, S\$70,000 and S\$70,000 respectively. Such held for trading investments were securities listed on the Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited, which were purchased with our idle funds prior to the Track Record Period and held for trading purposes.

We have no intention to acquire additional listed equity securities or other held for trading investments after [REDACTED]. After [REDACTED], where funds are required for implementing our future plans and business strategies and depending on our available financial resources from time to time as well as the general stock market condition in Singapore, we will consider selling some or all of our held for trading investments as and when appropriate.

Our held for trading investments are measured at fair value at the end of each reporting period. The following table sets out information about how fair values of these held-for-trading investments are determined:

Financial assets	Fair value as at				Fair value hierarchy	Valuation technique
	31 December 2014	31 December 2015	31 December 2016	30 April 2017		
Held for trading investments	Listed equity securities – agricultural production industry – S\$70,000	Listed equity securities – agricultural production industry – S\$70,000	Listed equity securities – agricultural production industry – S\$70,000	Listed equity securities – agricultural production industry – S\$70,000	Level 1 (Note)	Quoted bid prices in an active market

Note: Level 1 means that the fair value measurements are based on inputs that are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

10.7. Property, plant and equipment

During the Track Record Period, our Group’s property, plant and equipment comprised leasehold properties in relation to our Sungei Kadut Dormitory, leasehold improvements, office equipment, motor vehicles, furniture and fittings and computers. As at 31 December 2014, 31 December 2015, 31 December 2016 and 30 April 2017, our property plant and equipment were approximately S\$3.2 million, approximately S\$2.8 million, approximately S\$3.4 million and approximately S\$3.5 million respectively.

Our property, plant and equipment decreased from approximately S\$3.2 million as at 31 December 2014 to approximately S\$2.8 million as at 31 December 2015, which was mainly due to the depreciation made during FY2015 which amounted to approximately S\$0.7 million, partially offset by the purchase of motor vehicles during FY2015 which amounted to approximately S\$0.2 million.

Our property, plant and equipment increased from approximately S\$2.8 million as at 31 December 2015 to approximately S\$3.4 million as at 31 December 2016, which was mainly due to the purchase of motor vehicles and the leasehold improvements in relation to our general office which amounted to approximately S\$1.1 million and approximately S\$0.2 million respectively, partially offset by the depreciation made during FY2016 which amounted to approximately S\$0.6 million.

Our property, plant and equipment was approximately S\$3.4 million and approximately S\$3.5 million as at 31 December 2016 and 30 April 2017 respectively, which remained relatively stable.

10.8. Investment property

During the Track Record Period, our Group’s investment property was in relation to our Woodlands Dormitory. As at 31 December 2014, 31 December 2015, 31 December 2016 and 30 April 2017, the carrying value of our investment property was approximately S\$1.0 million, nil, nil and nil respectively. For further details, please refer to the Note 17 to the accountant’s report set out in Appendix I to this document.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

For the purpose of our financial statements, we treat our Woodlands Dormitory as an investment property but not our Sungei Kadut Dormitory (which is instead classified under our “property, plant and equipment”). IAS 40 Investment Property states that:

IAS40.5

Investment property is property held (by the owner or by the lessee under a finance lease) to earn rentals or for capital appreciation or both, rather than for:

- (a) use in the production or supply of goods or services or for administrative purposes; or*
- (b) sale in the ordinary course of business.*

Owner-occupied property is property held (by the owner or by the lessee under a finance lease) for use in the production or supply of goods or services or for administrative purposes.

IAS40.7

Investment property is held to earn rentals or for capital appreciation or both. Therefore, an investment property generates cash flows largely independently of the other assets held by an entity. This distinguishes investment property from owner-occupied property. The production or supply of goods or services (or the use of property for administrative purposes) generates cash flows that are attributable not only to property, but also to other assets used in the production or supply process. HKAS 16 Property, Plant and Equipment applies to owner-occupied property.

IAS40.9

The following are examples of items that are not investment property and are therefore outside the scope of this Standard:

owner-occupied property, including (among other things) property held for future use as owner-occupied property, property held for future development and subsequent use as owner-occupied property, property occupied by employees (whether or not the employees pay rent at market rates) and owner-occupied property awaiting disposal.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Our Group provides manpower outsourcing services by deploying workers to perform various construction works of different construction trades at the work sites designated by our customers in Singapore. If so requested by our customers, we also provide ancillary services to the customers for a fee during the deployment period, which include, among others, providing accommodation for the deployed employees at our self-operated dormitories. Based on the aforesaid, the associated charges to customers for the provision of accommodation to our foreign employees under deployment arrangement represent income generated that is ancillary to the provision of our manpower outsourcing services (rather than income attributable only to the Sungei Kadut Dormitory). In addition, there is no standalone rental agreement between our Group and our customers for such accommodation in the Sungei Kadut Dormitory, but instead, the fees for providing such accommodation for the deployed employees is included in the deployment contracts.

Sungei Kadut Dormitory is only and can only be used to house our Group’s own foreign employees and the associated charges to customers for the provision of accommodation to our Group’s foreign employees under deployment arrangement are closely dependent on the workers’ deployment. As such, Sungei Kadut Dormitory is classified as a owner-occupied property under our “property, plant and equipment”.

11. INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth our Group’s indebtedness as at the respective dates indicated. As of 31 May 2017, being the latest practicable date for this indebtedness statement, save as disclosed in this paragraph, we do not have any debt securities issued and outstanding or agreed to be issued, bank borrowings or other similar indebtedness, liabilities under acceptances, acceptance credits, debentures, mortgages, charges, finance leases or hire purchase commitments, material contingent liabilities or guarantees. Our Directors confirmed that we had neither experienced any difficulties in obtaining or repaying, nor breached any major covenant or restriction of our bank loans or other bank facilities during the Track Record Period. As at the Latest Practicable Date, there are no unutilised banking facilities, and there are no material covenants related to our outstanding debts that would materially limit our ability to undertake additional debt or equity financing. Our Directors confirmed that there has not been any material changes in our indebtedness or contingent liabilities since 31 May 2017 and up to the date of this document.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

	As at 31 December 2014 S\$'000	As at 31 December 2015 S\$'000	As at 31 December 2016 S\$'000	As at 30 April 2017 S\$'000	As at 31 May 2017 S\$'000
Non-current liabilities					
Obligations under finance leases	–	20	20	17	17
Borrowings	552	43	–	–	–
Current liabilities					
Amount due to a Director	10,084	–	4,205	72	–
Obligations under finance leases	–	39	37	7	7
Borrowings	1,880	509	43	–	–
	<u>12,516</u>	<u>611</u>	<u>4,305</u>	<u>96</u>	<u>24</u>

(unaudited)

11.1 Obligations under finance leases

Our obligations under finance leases were unguaranteed but secured by, and were primarily used for purchasing, office equipment and motor vehicles. As at 31 December 2014, 2015, 2016 and 30 April 2017, the carrying values of assets held under finance leases were as follows:

	As at 31 December 2014 S\$	As at 31 December 2015 S\$	As at 31 December 2016 S\$	As at 30 April 2017 S\$
Office equipment	–	19,374	16,967	12,951
Motor vehicles	–	48,390	203,793	–
	<u>–</u>	<u>67,764</u>	<u>220,760</u>	<u>12,951</u>

Please refer to Note 24 to the accountants’ report set out in Appendix I to this document for an analysis of the amounts payable under finance leases.

Interest rates underlying all obligations under finance leases are fixed at the respective contract dates, which ranged from 2.85% to 3.00% per annum during the Track Record Period.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

11.2 Borrowings

Borrowings as at 31 December 2014, 2015 and 2016 represented loans obtained by us from banks primarily for financing our dormitory construction and our general business operations. Please refer to note 25 to the accountants’ report set out in Appendix I to this document for an analysis of the amounts repayable under the bank loans. As of the Latest Practicable Date, all bank loans have been fully repaid.

Included in the balances of bank borrowings as at 31 December 2014 was an unsecured bank loan with carrying amount of S\$1.2 million which bore a fixed interest rate of 1.69% per annum. Such unsecured bank loan was guaranteed by Mr. Kuah. Such loan was fully repaid in February 2015, following which Mr. Kuah’s personal guarantee was fully discharged.

As at 31 December 2014, 2015 and 2016, we had a secured bank loan with carrying amount of approximately S\$1.2 million, S\$552,466, and S\$43,439, respectively. Such loan was secured by a legal mortgage charge over our properties on leasehold land with carrying amounts of approximately S\$3.8 million, S\$2.4 million and S\$2.1 million respectively, and was guaranteed by Mr. Kuah. The loan bore variable interest rate and the effective interest rate during the Track Record Period was approximately 3.0% per annum. The loan was fully repaid in January 2017, following which all charges and Mr. Kuah’s personal guarantee were discharged.

We did not have any bank borrowings as at 30 April 2017.

11.3. Amount due to a Director

Our Group has amount due to a Director, Mr. Kuah of approximately S\$10.1 million, nil and S\$4.2 million as at 31 December 2014, 31 December 2015 and 31 December 2016, respectively. These were funds advanced to us by our Director, Mr. Kuah, to finance our business operations. These amounts were unguaranteed and unsecured, interest-free and are repayable on demand. All amounts due to Mr. Kuah have been repaid by us in February 2017 by cheque using our internal funding.

Our Group has amount due to a Director, Mr. Kuah of approximately S\$72,000 as at 30 April 2017. Kenta Training & Testing Services Pte. Ltd. was struck off by voluntary application on 7 August 2017 whereas Tiara Global Pte. Ltd. is in the process of striking off by voluntary application and all amounts due from our Group to the two companies were transferred by these two companies through assignment to their controlling shareholder, Mr. Kuah in March 2017. Therefore, the amount due to a Director as at 30 April 2017 represents the amount which was originally due to related parties (i.e. Tiara Global Pte. Ltd. and Kenta Training & Testing Services Pte. Ltd.) and subsequently assigned to Mr. Kuah in March 2017, after having been net off by the amount due from related parties and certain amounts due from Mr. Kuah. The remaining amount due to a Director was settled in May 2017.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

11.4. Operating lease commitments

Our Group leases dormitories from external accommodation providers, leases general office and leases the land in relation to our Woodlands Dormitory under operating leases. The following table sets forth our future minimal rental payable under non-cancellable leases as of the dates indicated:

	As at <u>31 December</u>	As at <u>31 December</u>	As at <u>31 December</u>	As at <u>30 April</u>	As at <u>31 May</u>
	<u>2014</u>	<u>2015</u>	<u>2016</u>	<u>2017</u>	<u>2017</u>
	<u>S\$'000</u>	<u>S\$'000</u>	<u>S\$'000</u>	<u>S\$'000</u>	<u>S\$'000</u>
					(unaudited)
Within one year	3,037	3,560	4,555	4,015	3,880
After one year but					
within five years	958	6,292	3,864	2,751	2,472
More than five years	<u>539</u>	<u>374</u>	<u>194</u>	<u>130</u>	<u>114</u>
	<u>4,534</u>	<u>10,226</u>	<u>8,613</u>	<u>6,895</u>	<u>6,466</u>

The leases have tenures ranging from 3 to 12 years and no contingent rent provision is included in the contracts.

11.5. Contingent liabilities

During the Track Record Period and as at the Latest Practicable Date, our Group had no material contingent liabilities.

11.6. Off-balance sheet arrangements and commitments

As at the Latest Practicable Date, we did not have any off-balance sheet arrangements or commitments.

11.7. Plan to obtain mortgage loan for intended purchase of additional dormitory

As discussed in the section headed “Business – Business strategies” in this document, our Group intends to purchase an additional foreign worker dormitory in Singapore, the estimated consideration of which is approximately HK\$162.0 million (equivalent to approximately S\$28.0 million). As part of the financing plan of this purchase, our Directors intend to obtain a mortgage loan of approximately HK\$84.9 million from financial institution.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

As the process of the application of such loan has not started as of the Latest Practicable Date, the precise terms and conditions of the mortgage loan are yet to be confirmed. However, our Directors do not foresee any material difficulties in securing the aforesaid mortgage loan at prevailing market rates or better due the reasons set out in the section headed “Future Plans and [REDACTED] – [REDACTED]” in this document.

On the assumptions that:

- (i) the mortgage loan amount will be approximately HK\$84.9 million, representing a loan-to-value ratio of approximately 52.4%, which is substantially lower than the ratio of up to 80% of loan financing offered by banks in Singapore;
- (ii) the mortgage loan tenor will be approximately 10 years as currently intended by our Directors, which is far less than the maximum tenor of up to 30 years offered by banks in Singapore;
- (iii) the interest rate applicable to the mortgage loan will be approximately 2.0%, which is the prevailing interest rate applicable to similar mortgage loans as preliminarily indicated by banks in Singapore;
- (iv) the timing of the purchase of the additional dormitory will be in or around October 2017 in accordance with our expansion plan as discussed in the section headed “Business – Business strategies” in this document,

our Directors estimate that:

- (a) the annual repayment obligations of our Group (including interest expenses and repayment of loan principal) will be approximately S\$0.4 million and S\$1.7 million for each of FY2017 and FY2018, which is not expected to lead to any material adverse impact on our cash flows and liquidity positions given that we had net cash generated from operations for each of FY2014, FY2015 and FY2016 that amounted to approximately S\$9.2 million, S\$10.1 million and S\$8.0 million respectively; and
- (b) the additional finance costs to be incurred by us as a result will amount to approximately S\$0.1 million and S\$0.3 million for each of FY2017 and FY2018, which is not expected to lead to any material adverse impact on our financial performance given that we recorded net profit of approximately S\$4.2 million, S\$6.3 million and S\$6.6 million for each of FY2014, FY2015 and FY2016 respectively.

Save as our aforesaid plan to obtain a mortgage loan, our Directors confirm that as at the Latest Practicable Date, we have no immediate plan for additional material external debt financing.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

12. KEY FINANCIAL RATIO

	FY2014 or as at 31 December 2014	FY2015 or as at 31 December 2015	FY2016 or as at 31 December 2016	For the four months ended 30 April 2017 or as at 30 April 2017
Revenue growth	N/A	2.2%	(2.3%)	2.4%
Net profit growth	N/A	52.1%	4.7%	(41.9%)
Gross profit margin	37.1%	33.2%	34.4%	33.3%
Net profit margin before interest and tax	10.8%	16.2%	16.9%	11.9%
Net profit margin	9.2%	13.7%	14.7%	9.7%
Return on equity	60.5%	47.9%	66.4%	12.7%
Return on total assets	15.3%	28.2%	24.9%	7.4%
Current ratio (<i>times</i>)	1.2	2.1	1.4	2.0
Quick ratio (<i>times</i>)	1.2	2.1	1.4	2.0
Inventories turnover days (<i>days</i>)	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
Trade receivables turnover days (<i>days</i>)				
– Manpower outsourcing and ancillary services	66.3	55.3	47.9	51.5
– Dormitory services	0.4	1.4	2.9	4.2
– IT services	–	–	–	–
– Construction ancillary services	17.2	17.8	25.5	16.9
– Overall	57.7	48.3	41.2	43.4
Trade payables turnover days (<i>days</i>)	21.3	21.5	22.7	19.1
Gearing ratio	182.2%	4.6%	43.2%	0.8%
Net debt to equity ratio	Net Cash	Net Cash	Net Cash	Net Cash
Interest coverage (<i>times</i>)	90.4	232.7	447.0	1,786.0

12.1. Revenue growth

Please refer to paragraph 7 above for the reasons for the change in our revenue.

12.2. Net profit growth

Please refer to paragraph 7 above for the reasons for the change in our net profit.

12.3. Gross profit margin

Please refer to paragraph 7 above for the reasons for the change in our gross profit margin for each of our businesses.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

12.4. Net profit margin before interest and tax

Our net profit margin before interest and tax increased from approximately 10.8% for FY2014 to approximately 16.2% for FY2015, mainly due to the increase in our revenue coupled with the decrease in our administrative expenses and the decrease in other expenses in relation to the School Dormitory Project.

Our net profit margin before interest and tax increased from approximately 16.2% for FY2015 to approximately 16.9% for FY2016, mainly due to the lack of non-recurring expenses such as the general consultancy fees for the India Project and the Myanmar Project and the expenses in relation to the School Dormitory Project, partially offset by the effect of the decrease in revenue and the recognition of the non-recurring [REDACTED] expenses of approximately S\$0.7 million in FY2016.

Our net profit margin before interest and tax decreased from approximately 19.3% for the four months ended 30 April 2016 to approximately 11.9% for the four months ended 30 April 2017. Such decrease was mainly due to the recognition of [REDACTED] expenses of approximately S\$1.2 million during the four months ended 30 April 2017.

12.5. Net profit margin

Our net profit margin increased from approximately 9.2% for FY2014 to approximately 13.7% for FY2015, and further to approximately 14.7% for FY2016, mainly due to the same reasons for the increase in our net profit margin before interest and tax as discussed above.

Our net profit margin decreased from approximately 17.1% for the four months ended 30 April 2016 to approximately 9.7% for the four months ended 30 April 2017. Such decrease was mainly due to (i) the decrease in our net profit margin before interest and tax as discussed above; and (ii) the tax effect of the non-deductible [REDACTED] expenses incurred during the four months ended 30 April 2017.

12.6. Return on equity

Return on equity is calculated as profit for the year attributable to owners of our Company divided by the ending equity attributable to owners of our Company as at the respective reporting dates.

Our return on equity decreased from approximately 60.5% for FY2014 to approximately 47.9% for FY2015, mainly because during FY2015, we repaid a substantial amount of our borrowings and our amounts due to our Director Mr. Kuah. Such amounts had therefore not been put into use for any investments to further grow our business operations and to generate returns.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Our return on equity increased from approximately 47.9% for FY2015 to 66.4% for FY2016, mainly because of the increase in net profit as discussed above, and the declaration of dividend from our retained profits during FY2016, leading to a slower growth in our equity.

Our return on total equity decreased from approximately 16.0% for the four months ended 30 April 2016 to approximately 12.7% for the four months ended 30 April 2017, which was mainly because (i) we have used a portion of our cash for the payment of dividend and the [REDACTED] expenses during the period from 1 May 2016 to 30 April 2017 and such amount had therefore not been immediately put into use for any investments to further grow our business operations and to generate returns; and (ii) our net profit was affected by our recognition of the non-recurring [REDACTED] expenses during the four months ended 30 April 2017 (30 April 2016: nil) as well as the tax effect of the non-deductible [REDACTED] expenses.

12.7. Return on total assets

Return on assets is calculated as profit for the year attributable to owners of our Company divided by the ending total assets as at the respective reporting dates.

Our return on total assets increased from approximately 15.3% for FY2014 to approximately 28.2% for FY2015, mainly because of the substantial decrease in our total assets as at 31 December 2015 as compared to that as at 31 December 2014 as we repaid a substantial amount of our borrowings and amounts due to our Director Mr. Kuah during FY2015.

Our return on total assets decreased from approximately 28.2% for FY2015 to approximately 24.9% for FY2016, mainly because of the advances from our Director Mr. Kuah during FY2016, leading to a substantial increase in assets as at 31 December 2016.

Our return on total assets decreased from approximately 9.8% for the four months ended 30 April 2016 to approximately 7.4% for the four months ended 30 April 2017, which was mainly due to reasons similar to those for the decrease in our return on equity in the same periods as mentioned above.

12.8. Current ratio

Current ratio is calculated as current assets divided by current liabilities as at the respective reporting dates.

Our current ratio increased from approximately 1.2 times as at 31 December 2014 to approximately 2.1 times as at 31 December 2015. Such increase was mainly due to our profitable operations, as well as the fact that our current liabilities decreased proportionally

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

higher than the decrease in our current assets as we repaid substantial amount of borrowings and amounts due to our Director during FY2015 using cash resources generated from our profitable operations.

Our current ratio decreased from approximately 2.1 times as at 31 December 2015 to approximately 1.4 times as at 31 December 2016. Such decrease was mainly because certain cash was used for distribution of dividends instead of repayment of liabilities, leading to our current liabilities increased proportionally higher than the increase in our current assets.

Our current ratio increased from approximately 1.4 times as at 31 December 2016 to approximately 2.0 times as at 30 April 2017. Such increase was mainly due to our profitable operations, as well as the fact that our current liabilities decreased proportionally higher than the decrease in our current assets as we repaid substantial amounts due to our Director and paid out dividends during the four months ended 30 April 2017 using our cash resources generated from our profitable operations.

12.9. Quick ratio

Quick ratio is calculated as current assets minus inventories, then divided by current liabilities as at the respective reporting dates. During the Track Record Period, we maintained no inventories. As such, our quick ratio was the same as our current ratio.

12.10. Inventories turnover days

During the Track Record Period, we maintained no inventories. As such, analysis of inventories turnover days is not applicable.

12.11. Trade receivables turnover days

Please refer to paragraph 10.1 above for the reasons for the change in our trade receivables turnover days.

12.12. Trade payables turnover days

Please refer to paragraph 10.3 above for the reasons for the change in our trade payables turnover days.

12.13. Gearing ratio

Gearing ratio is calculated as total borrowings (including obligations under finance leases, bank borrowings and amount due to a Director) divided by the equity attributable to owners of the Company as at the respective reporting dates.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Our gearing ratio was approximately 182.2% as at 31 December 2014, approximately 4.6% as at 31 December 2015, and approximately 43.2% as at 31 December 2016. The decrease in in our gearing ratio as at 31 December 2015 was mainly due to the repayment of amounts due to our Director Mr. Kuah during the year, while the increase in our gearing ratio as at 31 December 2016 compared to that as at 31 December 2015 was mainly due to the advances obtained from our Director Mr. Kuah during the year to finance our daily operations.

Our gearing ratio reduced to approximately 0.8% as at 30 April 2017, which was mainly due to the repayment of amounts due to our Director Mr. Kuah during the four months ended 30 April 2017.

12.14. Net debt to equity ratio

Net debt to equity ratio is calculated as net debts (i.e. total borrowings, including payables incurred not in the ordinary course of business, net of bank balances and cash and pledged bank deposits) divided by the equity attributable to owners of the Company as at the respective reporting dates.

We recorded net cash position as at 31 December 2014, 31 December 2015, 31 December 2016 and 30 April 2017.

12.15. Interest coverage

Interest coverage is calculated as profit before finance costs and income tax divided by finance costs of the respective reporting years.

Our interest coverage increased from approximately 90.4 times as at 31 December 2014 to approximately 232.7 times as at 31 December 2015, and further to approximately 447.0 times as at 31 December 2016, mainly due to (i) the increase in our profit before finance costs and taxation for both FY2015 and FY2016; and (ii) the decrease in our borrowings (i.e. bank borrowings and obligations under finance leases) from approximately S\$1.9 million in as at 31 December 2014 to approximately S\$0.1 million in as at 31 December 2016, leading to a decrease in finance cost.

Our interest coverage increased to approximately 1,786.0 times as at 30 April 2017, which was mainly due to the decrease in our total interest bearing borrowings (including bank borrowings and obligations under finance leases) from approximately S\$0.1 million as at 31 December 2016 to approximately S\$24,000 as at 30 April 2017, leading to a decrease in finance cost.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

13. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

During the Track Record Period, our Group had related party transactions in relation to general operating expenses paid by us on behalf of Labour Solutions Pte. Ltd. (a company of which Mr. Kuah was a controlling shareholder), which amounted to approximately S\$5,000, S\$2,000, nil and nil for FY2014, FY2015, FY2016 and the four months ended 30 April 2017 respectively. Details of these transactions are set out in note 29 to the Accountant’s Report contained in Appendix I to this document. These related party transactions (i.e. the payment on behalf arrangement) were ceased since the second half of FY2015. As disclosed in the section headed “Directors and senior management”, Labour Solutions Pte. Ltd. was struck off by voluntary application on 7 August 2017.

Having considered that the transactions were mere payments on behalf and did not involve any substantive sale or purchase of goods or services and that the amounts of these related party transactions were relatively insignificant as compared to our Group’s assets and profits, our Directors consider that the related party transactions did not distort our Group’s financial results in any material respects during the Track Record Period or make our Group’s historical results unreflective of our future performance.

14. FINANCIAL RISK AND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

14.1. Financial risk management

Our Group is exposed to market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk in the normal course of business. For further details of our financial risk management, please refer to “Business – Risk management and internal control systems” and Note 31 to the accountants’ report set out in Appendix I to this document.

14.2. Capital management

We manage our capital to ensure that our Group will be able to continue as a going concern while maximising the return to our Shareholder through the optimisation of the debt and equity balance.

The capital structure of our Group consists of debts, which include obligations under finance leases and borrowings, and equity attributable to owners of our Company, comprising share capital, reserves and accumulated profits.

Our Directors review the capital structure by considering the cost of capital and the risks associated with each class of capital. In view of this, we may adjust the amount of dividends payments, return capital to shareholders, issue new shares, obtain new borrowings or sell assets to reduce debt, depending on our capital structure and needs from time to time.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

15. UNAUDITED [REDACTED] ADJUSTED NET TANGIBLE ASSETS

[REDACTED]

17. DIVIDEND

During FY2016, an aggregate amount of dividends of S\$10,440,000 was declared by our Group companies, of which S\$7,440,000 was paid during FY2016 and S\$3,000,000 was subsequently paid in February 2017 by cheque which was presented in April 2017. Other than the above, no dividend was paid or declared by us during the Track Record Period.

The declaration and payment of future dividends will be subject to the decision of the Board having regard to various factors, including our operation and financial performance, profitability, business development, prospects, capital requirements, and economic outlook. It is also subject to any applicable laws. The historical dividend payments may not be indicative of future dividend trends. We do not have any predetermined dividend payout ratio.

18. DISTRIBUTABLE RESERVES

Our Company was incorporated on 14 February 2017. As at 31 May 2017, our Company had no reserve available for distribution to our Shareholders.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

19. DISCLOSURE REQUIRED UNDER THE LISTING RULES

Our Directors have confirmed that as at the Latest Practicable Date, save and except for the guarantees provided by the Controlling Shareholders on our Group’s facilities as disclosed in the section headed “Relationship with the Controlling Shareholders – Independence of our Group – Financial Independence” in this document, they were not aware of any circumstances that would give rise to a disclosure requirement under Rules 13.13 to 13.19 of the Listing Rules had [REDACTED].

20. NO MATERIAL ADVERSE CHANGE

Our Directors confirm that, save for the expenses in connection with the [REDACTED], up to the date of this document, there had been no material adverse change in our financial or trading position or prospects since 30 April 2017, and there had been no events since 30 April 2017 which would materially affect the information shown in our combined financial information included in the accountants’ report set out in Appendix I to this document.